
Compliance Inspection Form
Kings Court Condominium 2

Page i of i

Unit Owner: Deidre Fescina Carleton,
Property Address: 57 King Richard Ct
Baltimore, MD 21237-4125

Inspector's Name: Mike Fitch
Date of Inspection: 12/30/25
Date Ordered: 12-10-2025

Inspectors Observations/Comments:

Exterior is NOT in compliance with Association Governing Documents and ARC Guidelines.

Covenant Violations Noted:

1). Paint front storm door.
2). Clean siding at rear of house and at right side bump out.
3). Repair/replace blinds in lower level back windows.

Closing Comments:

Action required.  Please provide pictures of completed compliance issues to:  mbeall@conway-mgt.com.
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Payoff Statement
Kings Court Condominium 2

Conway Management Company, Inc.

Property Information: 
57 King Richard Ct
Baltimore, MD 21237-4125
Seller: Deidre Fescina Carleton, Trustee
Buyer: AUCTION - TBD AUCTION - TBD

Requestor:
A.J. Billig & Co., Auctioneers
Shannon Stamm
410-296-8440
Estimated Closing Date: 03-13-2026

General Information

This information is good through 12-30-2025

Is this account in collections? No

What is the current regular assessment against the unit? 381.00

Comments: Water and Kings Court Master Association fee included.  These fees are not
collected separately.

What is the frequency of the assessment charge? Quarterly

     The regular assessment is paid through: 12-31-2025

     The regular assessment is next due: 01-01-2026

What day of the month are regular assessments due? 1st

How many days after the due date is the regular assessment considered delinquent?

The penalty for delinquent assessments is: 15.00

Specific Fees Due To Kings Court Condominium 2

Closing agent is required to collect the following number of additional regular assessments at
closing:

Are there any current special assessments or governing body approved special assessments,
against units within the association? If yes, a comment is provided.

No

Owner's current balance due (you may total the owners balance due using the breakdown
below):

$0.00

General Association Information

Are there any violations against this unit? Yes

Is the association or the developer (if the project has not been turned over to the homeowners
association) involved in any current or pending litigation?  If yes, a comment is required. (Do
not include neighbor disputes or rights of quiet enjoyment, litigation where the claim amount is
known and the insurance carrier will provide defense and coverage, or where the HOA is named
as a plaintiff in a foreclosure action or to collect past due assessments).

No

Insurance Information

Insurance broker's or agent's company name: Harford General

Identify the insurance agent's name: Mark Hannahs

Insurance agent's phone number: 410-560-3553

Insurance agent's fax number: 410-560-3375
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Payoff Statement
Kings Court Condominium 2

Conway Management Company, Inc.

Property Information: 
57 King Richard Ct
Baltimore, MD 21237-4125
Seller: Deidre Fescina Carleton, Trustee
Buyer: AUCTION - TBD AUCTION - TBD

Requestor:
A.J. Billig & Co., Auctioneers
Shannon Stamm
410-296-8440
Estimated Closing Date: 03-13-2026

Insurance agent's email address:

Sheri Bianca

Date: 12-30-2025

Phone: 410-879-9655

Sheri Bianca, Accounter

Conway Management Company, Inc.
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Payoff Statement
Kings Court Condominium 2

Conway Management Company, Inc.

Property Information: 
57 King Richard Ct
Baltimore, MD 21237-4125
Seller: Deidre Fescina Carleton, Trustee
Buyer: AUCTION - TBD AUCTION - TBD

Requestor:
A.J. Billig & Co., Auctioneers
Shannon Stamm
410-296-8440
Estimated Closing Date: 03-13-2026

Comments:
	It is the responsibility of each Unit Owner to stop any/all automatic payments to the Association.

	$175.00 Transfer Fee to be made payable to Conway Management.

	Please call Conway Management (410)879-9655,   3-5 business days before your settlement to ensure the most current
balance due number is used.
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Payoff Statement
Kings Court Condominium 2

Conway Management Company, Inc.

Property Information: 
57 King Richard Ct
Baltimore, MD 21237-4125
Seller: Deidre Fescina Carleton, Trustee
Buyer: AUCTION - TBD AUCTION - TBD

Requestor:
A.J. Billig & Co., Auctioneers
Shannon Stamm
410-296-8440
Estimated Closing Date: 03-13-2026

Fee Summary

Amounts Prepaid

Convenience Fee $9.95

MD Required Resale
Disclosure Package
(Certificate, Inspection, and
Association Documents)

$394.84

HomeWiseDocs.com
Service/Delivery Fees

$39.00

Total $443.79

Fees Due to Conway Management Company, Inc.

Transfer Fee $175.00

Total $175.00
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Payoff Statement
Kings Court Condominium 2

Conway Management Company, Inc.

Property Information: 
57 King Richard Ct
Baltimore, MD 21237-4125
Seller: Deidre Fescina Carleton, Trustee
Buyer: AUCTION - TBD AUCTION - TBD

Requestor:
A.J. Billig & Co., Auctioneers
Shannon Stamm
410-296-8440
Estimated Closing Date: 03-13-2026

Property Information: 
57 King Richard Ct
Baltimore, MD 21237-4125
Seller: Deidre Fescina Carleton, Trustee
Buyer: AUCTION - TBD AUCTION - TBD

Requestor:
A.J. Billig & Co., Auctioneers
Shannon Stamm
410-296-8440
Estimated Closing Date: 03-13-2026

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM WITH YOUR CHECK AND CERTIFIED COPIES OF THE CLOSING
DISCLOSURE FORM (FORMERLY THE HUD-1 FORM) AND THE GRANT OR WARRANTY DEED.
PLEASE INDICATE CONFIRMATION NUMBER QGGPCD8YG ON THE CHECK TO ENSURE PAYMENT
IS CREDITED PROPERLY.

Fees Due to Conway Management Company, Inc.

Transfer Fee $175.00

Total $175.00

Include this confirmation number QGGPCD8YG on the check for $175.00 payable to and send to
the address below.

Conway Management Company, Inc.

1660 Robin Circle

Forest Hill, MD 21050
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Payoff Statement
Kings Court Condominium 2

Conway Management Company, Inc.

Property Information: Requestor:
57 King Richard Ct A.J. Billig & Co., Auctioneers
Baltimore, MD 21237-4125 Shannon Stamm
Seller: Deidre Fescina Carleton, Trustee 6500 Falls Road
Buyer: AUCTION - TBD AUCTION - TBD Baltimore, MD 21209

410-296-8440
shannon@ajbillig.com

Closing Information

File/Escrow Number: Sales Price: 
Estimated Close Date: 03-13-2026 Closing Date: 
HomeWiseDocs Confirmation #: QGGPCD8YG Is buyer occupant? Yes

Status Information

Date of Order: 12-10-2025 Order Retrieved Date: 
Board Approval Date: Inspection Date: 
Order Completion Date: 12-30-2025
Date Paid: 12-10-2025

Community Manager Information

Company: Conway Management Company, Inc.
Completed By: Conway  Management
Primary Contact: Sheri Bianca
Address: 
1660 Robin Circle
Forest Hill, MD 21050
Phone: 410-879-9655
Fax: 410-399-9507
Email: sbianca@conway-mgt.com



CONDOMINIUM RESALE CERTIFICATE
Kings Court Condominium 2

Page 1 of 4
Confirmation # : QGGPCD8YG

Current Owner: Deidre Fescina Carleton, Trustee
Property Address: 57 King Richard Ct
Baltimore, MD 21237-4125 Requestor Name: Shannon Stamm

Requestor Phone: 410-296-8440

Date Prepared: 12-30-2025

This Condominium Resale Certificate is being furnished to the selling unit owner named above by the Council of Unit
Owners of the association, in accordance with MD Real Prop. Code Ann. Section 11-135.

1. The effect on the proposed conveyance of any right of first refusal or other restraint on the free
alienability of the selling unit other than any restraint created by the selling unit owner is as
follows:

None

2. The selling unit is subject to a common expense assessment as follows: 

$381.00 per quarter due on the first day of each quarter.  This fee includes water and
Kings Court Master Association fee.  The Master fee is not collected separately.

3. As of the date of this Certificate, the following unpaid common expenses or special
assessments adopted by the council of unit owners that is due and payable from the selling unit
owner are: 

4. Common expense assessments will continue to accrue in the stated amount, subject to the
adoption of any budget changes, and will be due and payable by the selling unit owner until the
selling unit has been conveyed. 

5. Assessments which become due and payable after the date of this Certificate and prior to the
conveyance of the selling unit, and which remain unpaid by the selling unit owner, may
constitute a lien against the selling unit. If unpaid, this accrual must be added to the unpaid
amount, if any, stated above, as of the date of conveyance of the selling unit.

6. Other than common expenses and special assessments, the following fees are payable by the
unit owners to the Council of Unit Owners: 

None

7. Capital expenditures approved by the Council of Unit Owners planned at the time of
conveyance which are not reflected in the current operating budget are: 

None

8. Attached is the most recently prepared balance sheet and income expense statement and the
current operating budget of the Condominium.

9. Unsatisfied judgments as of the date of this certificate are listed here. 

None

10. As of the date of this Certificate, the Council of Unit Owners is a party to the following
pending lawsuits, excluding assessment collection suits:

None

11. The insurance policies provided for the benefit of the Association can be obtained from:



CONDOMINIUM RESALE CERTIFICATE
Kings Court Condominium 2

Page 2 of 4
Confirmation # : QGGPCD8YG

For insurance information, contact:
Harford General
Mark Hannahs
410-560-3553

12. Per Condominium law, the owner is responsible for up to $10,000.00 of the insurance
deductible. The policy is available for inspection during normal business hours at the offices of
Conway Management Company, 1660 Robin Circle, Forest Hill, MD  21050. The terms of the
policy prevail over the description given in this Certificate.

13. The Council of Unit Owners has knowledge of the following violation of the applicable health
or building codes with respect to the selling unit, the limited common elements assigned to the
selling unit, or any other portion of the Condominium:

None

14. The recreational or other facilities which are to be used or maintained by the unit owners or the
Council of Unit Owners are: 

Open common area and private parking lot

15. Are these facilities part of the common elements?

Yes

16. The Council of Unit Owners has caused this Certificate to be prepared in compliance with MD,
Real Prop. Code Ann. Section 11-135. To the best of the knowledge, information, and belief of
the Board of Directors of the association, and its agents engaged in the preparation of this
Resale Certificate, the statements contained in this Certificate are accurate and complete as of
the date of issuance. 

17.  	NOTE: THIS RESALE CERTIFICATE IS GOOD FOR 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
ISSUANCE ABOVE.



CONDOMINIUM RESALE CERTIFICATE
Kings Court Condominium 2

Page 3 of 4
Confirmation # : QGGPCD8YG

                                        TO BE COMPLETED BY THE SELLING UNIT OWNER

The selling unit owner has knowledge that the following alteration to the selling unit or to the limited common elements
assigned to the selling unit violates a provision of the declaration, by-laws, or rules and regulations:

__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________

The selling unit owner has knowledge of the existence of the following violation of the health or building codes with
respect to the selling unit or the limited common elements assigned to the selling unit:

__________________________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________

The selling unit owner has the knowledge that the selling unit___is___is not subject to an extended lease under Real
Property Article Section 11-137 or local law.  If the selling unit is subject to an extended lease, a copy of the lease is
attached.

						____________________________
						Selling Unit Owner



CONDOMINIUM RESALE CERTIFICATE
Kings Court Condominium 2

Page 4 of 4
Confirmation # : QGGPCD8YG

Comments
	It is the responsibility of each Unit Owner to stop any/all automatic payments to the Association.

	$175.00 Transfer Fee to be made payable to Conway Management.

	Please call Conway Management (410)879-9655,   3-5 business days before your settlement to ensure the most current
balance due number is used.
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Kings Court Condominium 2

Order: QGGPCD8YG
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Order Date: 12-10-2025
Document not for resale
HomeWiseDocs



This document is currently either not available or not applicable for this
association.

****REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.****

Order: QGGPCD8YG
Address: 57 King Richard Ct
Order Date: 12-10-2025
Document not for resale
HomeWiseDocs



Annual Financials
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Architectural Guidelines

Kings Court Condominium 2
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Balance Sheet/Income Expense Statement

Kings Court Condominium 2
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Time:  12:19 pm

 12/9/2025

Page:

Kings Court Condo Section 2

Date:

11/30/2025

Income Statement - Operating

Description

Current Period

Budget BudgetActual

Year-to-date

Actual

Annual

Budget

OPERATING INCOME

INCOME

4101-00 Condo Fees $          3,025.00 $                        2,777.01 $          82,643.00 $                   81,271.11 $  85,668.00 

4240-00 Late Fees                          -                                   45.00                           -                               450.00                    -   

$          3,025.00 $                        2,822.01 $                   81,721.11 $          82,643.00 Total INCOME $  85,668.00 

$          3,025.00 $                   81,721.11 $          82,643.00 Total OPERATING INCOME $                        2,822.01 $  85,668.00 

OPERATING EXPENSE

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

7000-00 Office Expense                    60.00                                221.26                    600.00                             885.87            800.00 

7060-00 Legal Fees                  500.00                                       -                   3,000.00                             637.00         3,000.00 

7090-00 Insurance Premium                          -                                         -                   6,000.00                          5,103.00         6,000.00 

7100-00 Management Fees                  547.00                                547.00                 6,017.00                          6,017.00         6,564.00 

7110-00 Master Association Fees                          -                                         -                 12,744.00                          9,558.00       12,744.00 

$          1,107.00 $                           768.26 $                   22,200.87 $          28,361.00 Total GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EX $  29,108.00 

UTILITIES

5010-00 Common Area Electric                  665.00                                633.04                 7,315.00                          6,925.06         8,000.00 

5040-00 Water/Sewer                          -                                         -                 11,800.00                        10,348.85       11,800.00 

$             665.00 $                           633.04 $                   17,273.91 $          19,115.00 Total UTILITIES $  19,800.00 

GROUNDS REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

6100-00 Snow Removal                  750.00                                       -                   2,250.00                          2,330.00         3,000.00 

6110-00 Grounds Maintenance                  875.00                             1,266.00                 8,750.00                        12,667.25         8,750.00 

6320-00 Storm Drain Maintenance                          -                                         -                             -                            4,727.00                    -   

$          1,625.00 $                        1,266.00 $                   19,724.25 $          11,000.00 Total GROUNDS REPAIR AND MAINTENAN $  11,750.00 

BUILDING REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

6030-00 Repairs & Maintenance                  500.00                             2,994.50                 3,500.00                          4,144.50         3,500.00 

6230-00 Plumbing                          -                               9,632.75                 5,000.00                        16,014.75         5,000.00 

$             500.00 $                      12,627.25 $                   20,159.25 $            8,500.00 Total BUILDING REPAIR AND MAINTENAN $    8,500.00 

TAXES AND OTHER

7190-00 Audits/Accounting Fees                          -                                         -                   2,000.00                          1,600.00         2,000.00 

$                     -   $                                  -   $                     1,600.00 $            2,000.00 Total TAXES AND OTHER $    2,000.00 

RESERVES

7260-00 Reserves               1,209.00                             1,209.00               13,299.00                        13,299.00       14,510.00 

$          1,209.00 $                        1,209.00 $                   13,299.00 $          13,299.00 Total RESERVES $  14,510.00 

$          5,106.00 $                   94,257.28 $          82,275.00 Total OPERATING EXPENSE $                      16,503.55 $  85,668.00 

$           0.00 ($         2,081.00)Net Income: ($                  12,536.17) $               368.00 ($                     13,681.54)

CINCSystems, Inc. Copyright 2025.  All rights reserved.

Order: QGGPCD8YG
Address: 57 King Richard Ct
Order Date: 12-10-2025
Document not for resale
HomeWiseDocs
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Time: 12:19 pm

12/9/2025

Page:

Kings Court Condo Section 2

End Date: 11/30/2025

Date:Balance Sheet - Operating

Assets

CASH

$3,466.43 10-1000-00  EBT-Operating-4478

$3,466.43 Total CASH:

RESERVE ACCOUNTS

  54,825.17 12-1222-00  EBT-Savings-7108

$54,825.17 Total RESERVE ACCOUNTS:

$58,291.60 Total Assets: 

Liabilities & Equity

CURRENT LIABILITIES

  4,400.95 20-2100-00  Pre-Paid

$4,400.95 Total CURRENT LIABILITIES:

EQUITY AND RESERVES

  275.25 30-1222-00  Interest Income-EBT-Savings-7108

  52,852.57 30-3100-00  Retained Earnings

  13,299.00 30-3200-00  Reserves Equity

$66,426.82 Total EQUITY AND RESERVES:

Net Income Gain / Loss (12,536.17)

($12,536.17)

$58,291.60 Total Liabilities & Equity: 

CINCSystems, Inc. Copyright 2025.  All rights reserved.

Order: QGGPCD8YG
Address: 57 King Richard Ct
Order Date: 12-10-2025
Document not for resale
HomeWiseDocs
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Time:   9:09 am

 11/7/2025

Page:

Kings Court Condo Section 2

Date:

10/31/2025

Income Statement - Operating

Description

Current Period

Budget BudgetActual

Year-to-date

Actual

Annual

Budget

OPERATING INCOME

INCOME

4101-00 Condo Fees $        15,367.00 $                      16,450.01 $          79,618.00 $                   78,494.10 $  85,668.00 

4240-00 Late Fees                          -                                         -                             -                               405.00                    -   

$        15,367.00 $                      16,450.01 $                   78,899.10 $          79,618.00 Total INCOME $  85,668.00 

$        15,367.00 $                   78,899.10 $          79,618.00 Total OPERATING INCOME $                      16,450.01 $  85,668.00 

OPERATING EXPENSE

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

7000-00 Office Expense                    54.00                                 36.23                    540.00                             664.61            800.00 

7060-00 Legal Fees                          -                                  168.00                 2,500.00                             637.00         3,000.00 

7090-00 Insurance Premium                          -                                  973.20                 6,000.00                          5,103.00         6,000.00 

7100-00 Management Fees                  547.00                                547.00                 5,470.00                          5,470.00         6,564.00 

7110-00 Master Association Fees               3,186.00                                       -                 12,744.00                          9,558.00       12,744.00 

$          3,787.00 $                        1,724.43 $                   21,432.61 $          27,254.00 Total GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EX $  29,108.00 

UTILITIES

5010-00 Common Area Electric                  665.00                                627.04                 6,650.00                          6,292.02         8,000.00 

5040-00 Water/Sewer               2,950.00                                       -                 11,800.00                        10,348.85       11,800.00 

$          3,615.00 $                           627.04 $                   16,640.87 $          18,450.00 Total UTILITIES $  19,800.00 

GROUNDS REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

6100-00 Snow Removal                          -                                         -                   1,500.00                          2,330.00         3,000.00 

6110-00 Grounds Maintenance                  875.00                             1,023.50                 7,875.00                        11,401.25         8,750.00 

6320-00 Storm Drain Maintenance                          -                                         -                             -                            4,727.00                    -   

$             875.00 $                        1,023.50 $                   18,458.25 $            9,375.00 Total GROUNDS REPAIR AND MAINTENAN $  11,750.00 

BUILDING REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

6030-00 Repairs & Maintenance                          -                                         -                   3,000.00                          1,150.00         3,500.00 

6230-00 Plumbing                          -                                         -                   5,000.00                          6,382.00         5,000.00 

$                     -   $                                  -   $                     7,532.00 $            8,000.00 Total BUILDING REPAIR AND MAINTENAN $    8,500.00 

TAXES AND OTHER

7190-00 Audits/Accounting Fees                          -                               1,600.00                 2,000.00                          1,600.00         2,000.00 

$                     -   $                        1,600.00 $                     1,600.00 $            2,000.00 Total TAXES AND OTHER $    2,000.00 

RESERVES

7260-00 Reserves               1,209.00                             1,209.00               12,090.00                        12,090.00       14,510.00 

$          1,209.00 $                        1,209.00 $                   12,090.00 $          12,090.00 Total RESERVES $  14,510.00 

$          9,486.00 $                   77,753.73 $          77,169.00 Total OPERATING EXPENSE $                        6,183.97 $  85,668.00 

$           0.00 $          5,881.00 Net Income: $                     1,145.37 $            2,449.00 $                      10,266.04 

CINCSystems, Inc. Copyright 2025.  All rights reserved.

Order: QGGPCD8YG
Address: 57 King Richard Ct
Order Date: 12-10-2025
Document not for resale
HomeWiseDocs
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Time:  9:09 am

11/7/2025

Page:

Kings Court Condo Section 2

End Date: 10/31/2025

Date:Balance Sheet - Operating

Assets

CASH

$15,511.97 10-1000-00  EBT-Operating-4478

$15,511.97 Total CASH:

RESERVE ACCOUNTS

  53,584.67 12-1222-00  EBT-Savings-7108

$53,584.67 Total RESERVE ACCOUNTS:

$69,096.64 Total Assets: 

Liabilities & Equity

CURRENT LIABILITIES

  2,764.95 20-2100-00  Pre-Paid

$2,764.95 Total CURRENT LIABILITIES:

EQUITY AND RESERVES

  243.75 30-1222-00  Interest Income-EBT-Savings-7108

  52,852.57 30-3100-00  Retained Earnings

  12,090.00 30-3200-00  Reserves Equity

$65,186.32 Total EQUITY AND RESERVES:

Net Income Gain / Loss   1,145.37 

$1,145.37 

$69,096.64 Total Liabilities & Equity: 

CINCSystems, Inc. Copyright 2025.  All rights reserved.

Order: QGGPCD8YG
Address: 57 King Richard Ct
Order Date: 12-10-2025
Document not for resale
HomeWiseDocs
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Time:   4:22 pm
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Page:

Kings Court Condo Section 2

Date:

09/30/2025

Income Statement - Operating

Description

Current Period

Budget BudgetActual

Year-to-date

Actual

Annual

Budget

OPERATING INCOME

INCOME

4101-00 Condo Fees $3,025.00 $866.44 $64,251.00 $62,044.09 $85,668.00 

4240-00 Late Fees   -     30.00   -     405.00   -   

$3,025.00 $896.44 $62,449.09 $64,251.00 Total INCOME $85,668.00 

$3,025.00 $62,449.09 $64,251.00 Total OPERATING INCOME $896.44 $85,668.00 

OPERATING EXPENSE

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

7000-00 Office Expense   54.00   74.66   486.00   628.38   800.00 

7060-00 Legal Fees   1,000.00   60.00   2,500.00   469.00   3,000.00 

7090-00 Insurance Premium   900.00   227.00   6,000.00   4,129.80   6,000.00 

7100-00 Management Fees   547.00   547.00   4,923.00   4,923.00   6,564.00 

7110-00 Master Association Fees   -     3,186.00   9,558.00   9,558.00   12,744.00 

$2,501.00 $4,094.66 $19,708.18 $23,467.00 Total GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXP $29,108.00 

UTILITIES

5010-00 Common Area Electric   665.00   626.77   5,985.00   5,664.98   8,000.00 

5040-00 Water/Sewer   -     -     8,850.00   10,348.85   11,800.00 

$665.00 $626.77 $16,013.83 $14,835.00 Total UTILITIES $19,800.00 

GROUNDS REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

6100-00 Snow Removal   -     -     1,500.00   2,330.00   3,000.00 

6110-00 Grounds Maintenance   875.00   371.00   7,000.00   10,377.75   8,750.00 

6320-00 Storm Drain Maintenance   -     -     -     4,727.00   -   

$875.00 $371.00 $17,434.75 $8,500.00 Total GROUNDS REPAIR AND MAINTENANC $11,750.00 

BUILDING REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

6030-00 Repairs & Maintenance   -     900.00   3,000.00   1,150.00   3,500.00 

6230-00 Plumbing   2,500.00   -     5,000.00   6,382.00   5,000.00 

$2,500.00 $900.00 $7,532.00 $8,000.00 Total BUILDING REPAIR AND MAINTENANC $8,500.00 

TAXES AND OTHER

7190-00 Audits/Accounting Fees   -     -     2,000.00   -     2,000.00 

$-   $-   $-   $2,000.00 Total TAXES AND OTHER $2,000.00 

RESERVES

7260-00 Reserves   1,209.00   1,209.00   10,881.00   10,881.00   14,510.00 

$1,209.00 $1,209.00 $10,881.00 $10,881.00 Total RESERVES $14,510.00 

$7,750.00 $71,569.76 $67,683.00 Total OPERATING EXPENSE $7,201.43 $85,668.00 

$0.00 ($4,725.00)Net Income: ($9,120.67) ($3,432.00)($6,304.99)

CINCSystems, Inc. Copyright 2025.  All rights reserved.
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Time:  4:22 pm

10/9/2025

Page:

Kings Court Condo Section 2

End Date: 09/30/2025

Date:Balance Sheet - Operating

Assets

CASH

$11,975.95 10-1000-00  EBT-Operating-4478

$11,975.95 Total CASH:

RESERVE ACCOUNTS

  52,337.58 12-1222-00  EBT-Savings-7108

$52,337.58 Total RESERVE ACCOUNTS:

$64,313.53 Total Assets: 

Liabilities & Equity

CURRENT LIABILITIES

  9,494.97 20-2100-00  Pre-Paid

$9,494.97 Total CURRENT LIABILITIES:

EQUITY AND RESERVES

  205.66 30-1222-00  Interest Income-EBT-Savings-7108

  52,852.57 30-3100-00  Retained Earnings

  10,881.00 30-3200-00  Reserves Equity

$63,939.23 Total EQUITY AND RESERVES:

Net Income Gain / Loss (9,120.67)

($9,120.67)

$64,313.53 Total Liabilities & Equity: 

CINCSystems, Inc. Copyright 2025.  All rights reserved.
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Kings Court Condo II

2026 Approved Budget

5% Increase

$381 Quarter

$127 Month

$      89,916.00 

-

$      89,916.00 

$      89,916.00 

$           800.00 

$           500.00 

$        3,000.00 

$        7,350.00 

$        6,760.00 

$      13,530.00 

-

$      31,940.00 

$        8,000.00 

$      12,500.00 

$      20,500.00 

$        3,500.00 

$        9,500.00 

$      13,000.00 

$        3,500.00 

$        8,000.00 

$      11,500.00 

$        2,000.00 

$        2,000.00 

$      10,976.00 

$      10,976.00 

$      89,916.00 

$               0.00 

Description

4240-00 Late Fees

Total INCOME

OPERATING INCOME

INCOME

4101-00 Condo Fees

7060-00 Legal Fees

7090-00 Insurance Premium

7100-00 Management Fees

OPERATING EXPENSE

GENERAL AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE 7000-00 Office Expense

7005-00 Election Services

UTILITIES

5010-00 Common Area 

Electric5040-00 Water/Sewer

Total UTILITIES

7110-00 Master Association 

Fees7192-00 Replacement 

Reserve StudyTotal GENERAL AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE EX

6030-00 Repairs & 

Maintenance6230-00 Plumbing

Total BUILDING REPAIR 

AND MAINTENANC

GROUNDS REPAIR AND 

MAINTENANCE6100-00 Snow Removal

6110-00 Grounds 

Maintenance

Total GROUNDS REPAIR 

AND MAINTENAN

Net Income:

Total OPERATING INCOME

Total OPERATING EXPENSE

7260-00 Reserves

Total RESERVES

7190-00 Audits/Accounting 

Fees

RESERVES

BUILDING REPAIR AND 

MAINTENANCE

6320-00 Storm Drain Mainten.

TAXES AND OTHER
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FIRST SUPPLEMENTARY DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, 
CONDITIONS 

AND RESTRICTIONS 

This First Supplementary Declaration, made 
this b day 1 

of November,1975 by 'Chesapeake Homes, 
Inc., a Maryland corporation 

hereinafter sometimes called the "Declarant`; 

W ITN E S S E T!; 

WHEREAS, the Declarant is the owner in fee simple of certain 

land to be developed by it, which land is located in 
the Four- 

teenth Election District of Baltimore County 
and shown on the 

and 2 

Plat entitled 'Plats 1/ Section II, Phase I, King's Court' 

recorded or intended to be recorded among the Land 
Records of 

in Liber EHK Jr, ,/'i folio's // a 

Baltimore County /contemporaneous with this! ec ar-ga, and 
"A-1 and A -2" 

which land is more particularly described in Exhibits 
/attached 

hereto and made a part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, Declarant has previously recorded a Second 
Amended 

7eclaration of Covenants and Restrictions in the 
Land Records of 

Baltimore County in Liber EHKJr 5410 page 262 et. seq., Amended 

Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions 
recorded 

among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber 5410 page 218 et. seq., 

and Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and 
Restrictions recorded 

among the aforesaid LandRecords in Liber 5311 
page 563 et, seq.; and 

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Declaration and Amendments 
thereto 

all touched and concerned certain land previously 
owned by the 

Declarant which land was subjected to a scheme of 
development 

designed to provide for preservation of the values 
and amenities 

in development of said land into a community, 
all as recited in 

the aforementioned Declaration and Amendments 
thereto; and 

t ̀ Gf 

Order: QGGPCD8YG
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WHEREAS, Declarant is permitted to annex additional property 

as shown on the development plan of King's Court filed with 

Baltimore County, Maryland and in addition to cause such annexations 

of subject property to be made, Declarant may also make additions 

and modifications to the covenants and restrictions as may be 

necessary to reflect a different character or use, if any, of 

such annexed property, all as described in the Second Amended 

Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions hereinabove referred 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declarant hereby declares that the real 
"A -1 and A -2" 

property described in Exhibits / hereof is and shall be held, 

transferred, sold, leased, rented and used and occupied subject 

to the covenants, restrictions, easements, assessments and liens 

(sometimes referred to as "covenants and restrictions ") herein- 

after set forth. 

ARTICLE I 

Section 1. Definitions. The following words when used in this 

Declaration shall have the following meaning: 

(a) "Association" shall mean and refer to the King's 

Court Condominium Association, Inc., and its successors. 

(b) "The Property" shall mean and refer to all such existing 

properties as described in Exhibits A & Band additions thereto, as :- 

are subject to this Declaration or any supplemental Declaration 

under the provisions of Article II hereof. 

(c) "Lot" shall mean and refer to all parcels or property 

which are part of "The Property" and shall include condominium 

units which may be situate under the property. 

(d) "RecreationiFacilities" or "Facilities" shall. mean, 

and refer to all real property owned by the Association for the 

benefit, use and enjoyment of its members, including but not 

limited to cultural, educational and recreational facilities, 

Order: QGGPCD8YG
Address: 57 King Richard Ct
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Document not for resale
HomeWiseDocs



MHM:10/13/7S., 
D 

1ie ER5590 PAGE064 

parks, playgrounds, open spaces, pools, commons and bike trails, 

including buildings, structures and personal property incidental 

:'thereto, and other common facilities. 

(e) "owner" shall mean and refer to the record owners, 

whether one or more persons or entities, of the fee simple title j 

Ito any lot, within the boundaries of the land described in Exhibits 
and A-2' 

,°A -1 /including contract sellers, but excluding those having such 

interest solely as security for the performance of an obligation 

unless and until any auch mortgagee has acquired title pursuant 

to foreclosure or any proceeding in lieu of foreclosure. 

(f) "Member" shall mean and refer to every person, group of 

persons or entity who holds membership in the Association of any 

class. 

(g) "Developer" shall mean and refer to the Declarant, 

Chesapeake Homes, Inc., a Maryland corporation, and its successors 

ARTICLE II 

Section 1. Property Subject to Declaration. The real property 

which is and shall be held, conveyed, hypothecated or encumbered, 

sold, leased, rented, used, occupied and improved subject to this 

Declaration is located in the County of Baltimore, State of 

Maryland, and is more particularly described in Exhibit B attached 

hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

Section 2. *nnexed property subject to Declaration. The real 

property which ib annexed to the property described above in 

Section i is and shall be held, conveyed, hypothecated or encumbered, 

sold, leased, rented, used, occupied, and improved subject to this; 

Declaration and is located in the County of Baltimore, State of 
"A -1 and A -2" 

Maryland, and is more particularly described on Exhibits /attached: 

hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. 

ARTICLE III j 

'Section 1. Membership. There having been added to the original 
I 

land subjected to the aforementioned Covenants, Conditions and 

Restrictions 23.3749 acres by this First Supplementary 

Order: QGGPCD8YG
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Declaration, and now shall be 396 Class B memberships, all of which 

shall be issued to the Declarant or its nominee or nominees. The 

Class B members shall be entitled to three votes for each member- 
I 

ship so held, provided, however, that each Class a membership 

shall lapse and become a nullity on the first to happen of the 

-3 (a) - 

Order: QGGPCD8YG
Address: 57 King Richard Ct
Order Date: 12-10-2025
Document not for resale
HomeWiseDocs



I MHM:10/13/75' 
'SD 1.10559p PA6E066 

allowing events: 

(i) when the aggregate of the total authorized 
issued and outstanding Class A membership 
equals 396: or 

(ii) seven (7) years from the date of the incor- 
poration of the Association; or 

(iii) upon surrender of said Class B memberships by 
the then holder or holders thereof for cancel- 
lation on the books of the Association. 

ARTICLE IV 

Section 1. Mortgagees Protection in Foreclosure. 

(a) Any first mortgagee who obtains title to any unit in 

a condominium or home in a homeowners association within the 

Xing's Court project which unit or home has membership in this 

Association pursuant to the remedies provided in the mortgage 

or foreclosure of the mortgage, shall not be liable for auch 

members' unpaid dues or charges which accrue prior to the 

acquisition of title to such unit or home by the Mortgagee. 

Section 2. Mortgagees right to make payments. First mortgagees 

of units or homes which are owned by members of this Association 

may, jointly or singly, pay taxes or other charges which are in 

default and which may or have become a charge against any Associa- 

tion property and may pay overdue premiums on hazard insurance 

policies, or secure any hazard insurance coverage on the lapse 

of a policy, for such property and first mortgagees making such 

payments shall be owed immediate reimbursement therefor from this 

Association. 

Section 3. Priorities - first mortgagees. No provision of the 

Articles of Incorporation of this Association or the coveàants, 

conditions and restrictions of this Association gives a member or 

any other party priority over any rights of first mortgagees of 

units or homes which are members of this Association pursuant to 

their mortgages in the case of a distribution to members of in- t 

.surance proceeds or condemnation awards for loss to or a taking 

of the property of this Association. 
Order: QGGPCD8YG
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ARTICLE V 

Section 1. Existing Covenants and Restrictions. The Declarant 

has previously recorded the following covenants, conditions and 

restrictions on the property described in Exhibit B attached hereto 

and hereby subjects said property described in Exhibit B to the 

Covenants and Restrictions contained herein and subjects the 
"A -1 and A -2" 

property described in Exhibits/ to the Covenants and Restrictions 

previously recorded as well as to the Covenants and Restrictions 

contained herein; 

(a) Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and 

Restrictions dated September 26, 1972 and recorded among the 

Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber EHKJr. 5311 

page 563 et. seq. 

(b) Amended Declaration of Covenants, Conditions 

and Restrictions dated September 20, 1973 and recorded among the 

aforesaid Land Records in Liber EHAJr. 5410 page 218 et. seq.; 

and 

(c) Second Amended Declaration of Covenants and 

Restrictions dated November 15, 1973 recorded among the aforesaid 

Land Records in Liber EHRJr. 5410 page 262 et. seq. 

All of the aforementioned documents are incorporated herein 

by reference as if the same were fully reproduced. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Chesapeake Homes, Inc. a Mary- 

land corporation, has on this 5 day of November,1975 caused 

these presents to be executed by William C. Ray, its President, `4 

attested by Lois Siner, its Assistant Secretary, and its 

corporate seal to be hereunto affixed; and does hereby appoint 

William C. Ray as its true and lawful attorney -in -fact to acknow- 
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ledge and deliver these presenta as 

Chesapeake Homes, Inc. 

ATTEST' 

Lois Sines, Asst. Secretary 

APPROVED FOR BALTIMORË COUNTY 
' REQUIREMENTS 

the act and deed of said 

CHESAPEAKE HOMES, 

Hy llldC 
W lliam C. Ray 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, SS: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 5// day of November,1975, 

before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the County 

and State aforesaid, personally appeared William C. Ray who is 

personally well -known to me as the person named as attorney -in- 

fact cc the foregoing First Supplementary Declaration of Covenants 

Conditions and Restrictions, and by virtue of the authority vested 

in him by said instrument, acknowledged the same to be the act 

and deed of Chesapeake Homes, Inc., a Maryland corporation. 

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal the year and day firs 

above written. 

Notary Pub ie 

My Commission expires: 9l i/j Y . 

k"dCLlcs'r C-LsJi r-t.csa.e. 
'.aY ' '/lZ/%/%i 

0a9£40e ¡1lotS Z SL-4-:: 
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MCO HMOIMO8HI46 COHeOMAt10H 
CONSULTING 
ENGINEERS 
I390 Cromwell Bodge Hoed, edumnr. Marylend 91204 im (.JOt) HDao9e0 

DESCRIPTION 

Ex..,a,r ':P- 

9.5463 ACRE PARCEL, PLAT Ir SECTION II, PHASE I, KING'S COURT, 

NORTHEAST SIDE OF KING AVENUE, NORTHWEST OF PHILADELPHIA 

ROAD, FOURTEENTH ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, 

MARYLAND. 

Beginning for the same at a point on the northeast side of King 

Avenue, as proposed to be widened to 70 feet, said point being shown and 

designated "1886" on "Plat I, Section II, Phase I, King's Court" recorded 
or intended to be recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, 

said point being also the northwesternmost corner of the Highway Widening 

Area as shown on the Bureat of Land Acquisition, Plat to Accompany 

Acquisition of Highway Widening in Fee, Baltimore County, RW- 75043 -2, 
running thence binding on the southwest outline of the land shown on said 
first mentioned plat, four courses: (1) N 40° 52' 40" W 840.16 feet, 
(Z) S 28° 06' 40" W 167.74 feet, (3) N 61° 53' 20" W 269.00 feet, and 

(4) S 28° 06' 40" W 143.97 feet to a point on the northeast side of said King 
Avenue, as shown on said first mentioned plat, thence binding on the northeast 
sido of said King Avenue, (5) N 62° 28' 46" W' 80.00 feet, thence bindirg on the 
north and northeast outlines of the land shown on said first mentioned plat, 

fifteen courses: (6) N 27° 31' 14" E 30.00 feet, (7) northeasterly, by a curve to the 
Wetter Supply a Sewereue g Oralnepe a gnweys a Structures O Development. It. Planning a Poports 

Pue Iof2. 
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right with the radius of 322.00 feet, the distance of 298.47 feet, the chord of said 

arc being N 54° 04' 32" E 287.90 feet, (8) N80° 37' 49" E 118.03 feet, 

(9) northeasterly, by a curve to the left with the radius of 478.00 feet, the distance 

of 237.20 feet, the chord of said arc being N 66° 24' 53" E 234.77 feet, 

(10) N 39' 20' 00" E 258.29 feet, (11) S 50° 40' 00" E 201.91 feet, 

(12) S 00° 58' 00" W 13.11 feet, (13) S 10° 01' 40" E 192.52 feet, 

(14) S 40. 52' 40" E 50.01 feet, (15) S 26' 41' 48" W 42.88 feet, 

(16) S 10° 01' 40" E 115.69 feet, (17) S 10° 51' 24" E 34.71 feet, 

(18) 5 40° 52' 40" E 116.54 feet, (19) S 48° 52' 00" W 81.34 feet, and 

(20) S 43° 30' 54" E 393.58 feet, thence binding on the northwest outline 

of the 0.6371 acre Reserved Parcel as shown on said first mentioned plat, three 

courses: (21) S 46° 29' 06" W 89.57 feet, (22) southwesterly, by a curve to the 

left with the radius of 720.00 feet, the distance of 83.08 feet, the chord of said are 

being S 43° 10' 46" W 83.03 feet, and (23) southwesterly, by a curve to the left 

with the radius of Z9.00 foot, the distance of 19.26 feet, the chord of said are being 

S 20' 51' 00" W 18.91 feet to a point on the northeast side of said King Avenue 

and on said Highway Widening Area as shown on the aforementioned Plat RW -75043 -2, :: 

thence binding on the northeast aide of said King Avenue and said Highway Widening 

Area, (24) northwesterly, by a curve to the left with the radius of 705.00 feet, the 

distance of 153.50 feet, the chord of said arc being N 54° 21' 48" W 153,20 feet, 

to the place of beginning. 

Containing 9.5463 acres of land. 

CAE:mpl J.C. 01-62031-B 
W.O. 11573-X 

PaCE z Ft 
October 13 1975 
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MCA YNOINtHRINO CORPORATION 
I;ntt^>ut.nur. 
1.NtG(Ninon 
,uVU l'rn,.,v.n ,d9» L..w,l DIM ..... p,. LIa,YLU.q ñIJOJ Tri u)On Nitr 0000 

DESCRIPTION 

13.8286 ACRE PARCEL, PLAT II, SECTION II, PHASE I, "KING'S COURT ", 

NORTHWEST OF PHILADELPHIA ROAD, NORTHEAST OF KING AVENUE, 

FOURTEENTH ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND. 

Beginning for the same at a point on the southwest outline of the land shown on 

the plat titled "Amended Plat, Section 1, King's Court" and recorded among the Land 

Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book E. II. K. Jr. 37, pago 31, st the distance of 

577.89 feet, as measured N 41° 08' 00" W along said southwest outline from a point in 

Philadelphia Road and from the southernmost corner of the land shown on said plat, said 

beginning point being shown and designated "874" on the plat titled "Plat U, Section II, 

Phase I, King's Court" and recorded or intended to be recorded among said Land Records,:`::;'`, 

running thence binding on the southwest and northwest outline of the land shown on said 

first mentioned plat and binding also on the easternmost outline of the land shown on the 

plat last herein referred to, four courses: (1) N 41° 08' 00" W 366.58 feet, 

(2) N 61' 44' 14" E 203.80 feet, (3) N 10° 17' 10" E 274.41 feet, and 

(4) N 34° 18' 52" E 463.24 feet, thence still binding on the outlines of said last 

mentioned plat fifteen courses: (5) N 77° 43' 49" W 260.60 feet, 

(6) S 86' 25' 02" W 560.09 feet, (7) S 11° 58' 39" E 530.34 feet, 

(8) 5 43° 07' 13" W 116.26 feat, (9) 5 51° 44' 27" W 102.39 feet, 

(10) S 39° 20' 00" W 25.26 feet, (11)S 50° 40' 00" E 201.91 feet, 

w°I°r Supply b Sew°r°a° O Drainage b Highway. ID óbucture° ® Oeveloon,.nt° d Planning e R °ports 
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(12) S 00° 58' 00" W 13.11 feet, (I3) S 10° 01' 40" E 192.52 feet, 
(14) S 40. 52' 40" E 50.01 feet, (15) 5 26' 41' 48" W 42.88 feet, 

(16) S 10' 01' 40" E 115,69 feet, (17) S 10° 51' 24" E 34.71 feet, 
(18) S 40° 52' 40" E 116.54 feet, and (19) N 48° 52' 00" E 431.59 feet 
to the placo of beginning. 

Containing 13.8286 acres of land. 

11CW:mpt J.O, 1- 62031 -B November 20, 1975 
W.O. 11573 -X 

?AFE t *Ft 

K 
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CONSULTING 
ENGINEERS 
1020 Cromw.d Bridge Rd., Cap e.. Md. 21204, Tel, OOl /923 -0900 
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on. 
Rober( w. ataeen 
VnNu" e. Pennwia 
Ctlmund P. Made 
Norman P. Memnenn 
Barnard S. Myatt, Jr. 
Peel lee 
Prod P. Marli an 
Paul S. Steeton 

DESCRIPTION 

EXHIBIT'S" 

44.1456 ACRE PARCEL, SECTION ONE, "KING'S COURT ", NORTHWEST SIDE 

OF PHILADELPHIA ROAD, NORTHEAST OF KING AVENUE, FOURTEENTH 

ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND. 

Beginning for the same at a point ir. Philadelphia Road and in 

the first or S 46° 27' 54" W 2908.20 foot line of the 112.1654 acre parcel 

described in the deed from Lewis M. Hess, Jr., and wife to Poplar Invest- 

ment Company, dated December 30, 1957 and recorded among the Land 

Records of Baltimore County in Liber G. L. B. 3292, page 174, said beginning 

point being distant S 46° 29' 06" W 528.56 feet, as measured along said 

first line from the stone marked "I" and heretofore set at the beginning of 

said 112.1654 acre parcel, said beginning point being also at the end of the 

first or S 54° W 208,71 foot line of the Iand described in the deed from Th 

Land Record Holding Company to Robert E. Hartheck and wife, dated 

June 5, 1970 and recorded among said Land Records in Liber O.T.G. 5099. 

page 23, running thence in said Philadelphia Road and binding on a part of 

the first line of said 112.1654 acre parcel, (1) S 46' 29' 06" W 1656.00 feet. 

thence for new lines of division eight courses: (2) N 4V 08' 00" W 944.47 
p 

Waler 5vpply 0 Sow...pe p Dealnape le Highways A Structures ® perelopnents ® Manning B Reporte 

PRGc / o,c,3 
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feat, (3) N 61° 44' 14" E 203.79 feet, (4) N 10° 17' 10" E 274.41 feet, 

(5) N 34° 18' 52" E 547,24 feet, (6) N 80° 35' 43" E 244.79 feet, 

(7) N 41' 56' 29" E 324.67 feet, 18) N 13° 51' 40" £ 118.96 feet, and 

(9) N 39' 51' 14" E 54.53 feet to a point on the southwest side of Buck's 

School House Road, as called for in said first mentioned deed, and in the 

fourth or last line of said 112.1654 acre parcel, thence binding on said 

southwest side of Buck's School Rouse Road and on a part of said fourth 

line, (10) S 67° 56' 37" E 882.11 feet to a 1 inch pipe heretofore set at the 

end of the third or N 48 -3/4° E 16 -1/2 foot line of the land conveyed by 

Benjamin M. Buck and wife, to the School Commissioners of Baltimore County 

by deed dated June 23, 1859 and recorded among the aforementioned Land 

Records In Liber G. H. C. 27, page 190, thence binding reversely on said 

third line, (1l) S 45' 18' 20" W 16.50 feet to a 1 Inch pipe heretofore set, 

thence binding reversely on a part of the second or N 45° W 330 foot line of 

said last mentioned land, (12) S 49° 00' 45" E 119.16 feet to a 1 inch pipe 

heretofore set at the end of the third or N 54° E 78.9 toot line of the second 

parcel of the land conveyed by Thomas Borchardt and wife to John C. Devlin 

and wife by deed dated May 20, 1942 and recorded among said Land Recorda 

In Liber C.11. IC. 1235, page 38, thence binding reversely on said last 

mentioned line and continuing the same course to and reversely along the 

third or N 54° E 50 foot line of the first parcel of the land conveyed by " 

said last mentioned deed, In all, (13) 5 46' 31' 10" W 157.11 feet to a I inch 

P^q Z oF 3 

d 
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pipe heretofore act at the beginning of said last mentioned third line, and 

in the fourth or S 33° E 208.70 foot line of the land described in the 

aforementioned deed to Marsheck, thence binding reversely on a part of 

said fourth line, (14) N 40° 28' 50" W 4.22 feet to the 3/4 inch pipe 

heretofore set at the beginning thereof, thence still binding reversely on 

the outlines of said land two courses: (15) S 46° 31' 10" W 208,71 feet to 

a 1/2 inch pipe heretofore set, and passing over a 1 inch pipe heretofore 

set at the distance of 201.21 feet, (16) S 40° 28' 50" E 208.99 feet to the 

place of beginning. 

Containing 44.1456 acres of land. 

Being a part of the land conveyed by Lewis M. Hess, Jr., and 

wife to Poplar Investment Company by deed dated December 30, 1957 and 

recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore Coµnty..,in Liber G.L.B. 3292, 
.` 4F, Of 14 

page 174. 4» au4áa rv,: 

1. 'Y-t i f , 
( ,,tyl 

°3 
ro if 

SORV E0, 
n 

' 
ewaH" 

r.tt. 462031-A 

Itron'ß 4,r rw3crf. '1EC 4 
Tor T.Ic'.r t. K:àtl;r,e, Jr 
Mkt: to M r 
Po;"114 N. _..._.__._. 

pa76E 3 Of 3 

September 26, 1972 - 
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DECLARATION OF 
COVENANTS, CONOIT {OHS AND RESTRICTIONS 

/ 

T H I S DECEAMTION, made th is Z(, day of h( , 1972, 

by'CMESAPEAKE HOMES, INC., a Maryland corporation ( "CHESAPEAKE " ), Declarant. 

WHEREAS, CHESAPEAKE is the owner In fee simple of certain land to be 

developed by lt, which land Is located In the Fourteenth Election District of 

Baltimore County shown on the Plat entitled King's Court recorded or intended 

/ to be recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County to Liber No.E///(4.3t 

Foifo No.60, and which land is described in Exhibit A attached hereto and 

made a part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, certain areas are shown as open space areas on the aforesaid Plat 

which áreas are a part of the cameo areas hereinafter defined; and 

WHEREAS, the Declarant contemplates the development of the land hereinafter 

described with Condominiums and the establishment of Councils of Co- Owners to 
:administer the common areas and to make assessments of the owners of units to be 

constructed on said land for the maintenance of said common areas. The condo- 

minium projects will be established according to Article 21, Section 117A, et seq. 
of the Annotated Code of Maryland (1957 Edition); and 

WHEREAS, the Declarant now and hereafter covenants said common areas to 

be subject to certain protective covenants, conditions and restrictions herein- 
after set forth: 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declarant hereby declares that all common areas as 

hereinafter defined of the land hereinabove specifically described shall be held, 
sold and conveyed subject to the foiio.ing covenants, conditions and restric- 

tions, all of which arc for the purpose of enhancing and protecting the value, 

de'sirabllity and attractiveness of the subject property and for the use, benefit 
and enjoyment in common of the owners. This Declaration is also made for the 

purpose of defining the responsibilities of those persons who shall become 

'owners of units located on the land hereinabove described. These covenants, 

conditions and restrictions shall run with the real property and shall be binding 
on ail parties having or acquiring any right, title or interest in the described 
land or any part thereof and shall Inure to the benefit of all the owners of the 
Individual condominium units. 
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ARTICLE I 

DEFINITIONS 

Section I "Common Areas" shall mean all areas other than the Individual 

condominium units which will be erected on the land and shall be 

referred to as the general common elements as that term Is defined 

in Article 21, Section 117Á(g) of the Annotated Code of Maryland 

(1957 Edition). The following shall comprise the general common 

areas: streets, curbs, sidewalks, entrance walks, parking areas, 

lawn areas, trees, shrubbery, conduits, sewers, water mains, storm 

drains and other lines, exterior lighting, yards, areas designated on 

the aforesaid Plat as open spaces, and other devices and areas ration- 

ally of common use and necessary to the upkeep, use and safety of 

the buildings, and all other conduits and wire. outlets and utility 

lines regardless of location. 

Section 2 "improvements" shall mean all structures, pools, fences, etc., If 

any, on the hereinabove -described common areas for the common use 

and enjoyment of the owners of the Individual condominium units. 

Section 3 "Councils of Co- Owners" shall mean the Councils which will be 

established to maintain the common areas and to otherwise administer 

the Condominiums pursuant to Article 21, Section 117A(f) of the 

Annotated Code of Maryland (1957 Edition). The Councils will be 

governed according to the applicable provisions of the Maryland 

Horizontal Property Act (Article 21, Section 117A, et seq.) and the 

Master Deeds and By-Laws, which will be executed and recorded at a 

:future date. 

Section 4 ''Declarant" shall mean and refer to Chesapeake Homes,. lnc.,its 

succesors and assigns, if such successors or assigns should acquire 

any of the hereinabove- described properties from the Declarant. 

Section 5 "Owners" shall mean and refer to the owners of individual condominium 

units which shall be residential structures within the boundaries of 

the hereinabove- described land, who also will own proportionately all 

common areas. Until such time as Individual condominium units are 
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established by the recording of the Master Deeds and By -Laws, pur- 

suant to Article 21, Section 117D of the Annotated Code of Maryland 

-(1957 Edition), Owner shall mean the owner or owners of the land 

shown on the Plat hereinabove referred to and its or their successors 

and assigns. 

ARTICLE II 

USE RESTRICTIONS 

No land hereinabove set forth as open space areas shall be used except for 

recreational, park, beautification or amenity purposes or sediment control. 

The streets and parking areas shall be utilized solely for the movement and 

parking of motor vehicles and for pedestrian movement. The sidewalks and 

entrance walks shall be used solely for pedestrian traffic. The surfaces of 

the front and side yards of individual condominium units are included -in the 

common arcas, as hereinabove defined, but the use of such surfaces shall be 

limited to the owners of the units binding thereon. Ali other yards and parks 

may be used in common by the owners of the Individual condominium units. ' 

No noxious or offensive activities shall be carried on upon any cannon 

area, nor shall anything be done thereon which may be or may become an annoyance 

or nuisance to the neighborhood. 

No sign of any kind shall be displayed to the public view on any common 

area except one (1) sign of not more than one hundred (100) square feet 

advertising the property for sale or rent, or signs used by a builder to advertise 

the property during the construction and sales period. 

No animals, livestock, or poultry of any kind shall be raised, bred or 

kept on any common area except that dogs, cats or other household pets may be 

kept provided that they are not kept, bred, or maintained for a commercial pur- 

pose and provided that this provision is not in conflict with any lease or 

agreement between the owner of any Individual condominium unit and his tenant. 

No common area, except as shown on the herelnbefore referred to Plat shall be 

used or maintained as a dumping ground for rubbish, trash, garbage, nor shall 
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other waste be kept except in sanitary containers. All incinerators or other 

equipment for the storage or disposal of such material shall be kept In a 

clean and sanitary condition. Method of trash collection shall be subject tb 

approval of Baltimore County. 

ARTICLE Ill 

BUILDING RESTRICTIONS 

No Improvements other than Improvements normally used in connection with 

recreational and park areas shall be built on open space areas previously 

described. 

ARTICLE IV 

MAINTENANCE 

The maintenance of the common areas wilt be the respons ibf if ty of the 

Councils of Co-Owners of the Condominiums. The owner of each unit will have 

one vote in the deliberations of the respective Councils of Co-Owners. Further- 

more, the officers of the Councils of Co- Owners will be elected by a majority 

vote of the members 'of the Councils of Co-Owners. All common areas will be 

maintained through assessments determined by the respective Councils of Co- 

Owners. The assessments will be paid monthly. The assessments will be shared 

equally, the amount to be computed by dividing the assessment established by 

the respective Councils by the total number of units in the particular Condominium. 

Such assessments shall include monthly payments to a General Operating Reserve 

and may also Include payments to .a Reserve Fund for Replacements. The assess- 

ment attributable to each Individual unit shall constitute a lien on such unit, 

and in case of default, the Councils of Co- Owners shall be entitled to enforce 

said lien according to the laws of the State of Maryland. 

in accordance with Its obligation to maintain the common areas as aforesaid, 

the respective Councils, of Co-Owners shall supervise, manage, operate; examine, 

inspect, care for, preserve, replace, restore and maintain the open space areas 

and the Improvements situated thereon, if any, In accordance with reasonable 

?HZ.*** g3£2.262 ZL-L- MN 

QSî2 *cva P£Z6Z62 2L-I-- MN 
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park and open space maintenance standards. 

The respective Councils of Co- Owners shall assume responsibility for 

the continuing preservation and care of all common areas and improvements 

thereon, If any, including but not limited to the removal of trash, debris 

and fallen trees, stumps and high grass which could reasonably be expected 

to contribute to accident, Injury or generally unsafe or unsanitary conditions. 

The Councils of Co-Owners shall particularly be responsible for keeping the. 

streets, curbs, sidewalks, gutters and parking lots in a good state of repair 

and Baltimore County shall have no obligation to maintain any of the aforegoing 

co mon arcas. 

ARTICLE V 

EXPANSION 

Declarant, its successors and assigns, If such successors or assigns should 

acquire any of the hereinabove described properties from Declarant, also 

reserves the right to add to said Condominium the units and common arcas that 

might be established in the future on the land described In the attached 

Exhibit B. 

ARTICLE VI 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Section I Failure to enforce any covenant or restriction herein, shall In no 

event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter. . 

Section 2 Invalidation of any one of these covenants or restrictions by 

Judgment or court order shall in no wise affect any other provisions 

which shall remain in full force and effect. 

Section 3 The covenants and restrictions of this Declaration shall run with 

and bind the land in perpetuity, unless redevelopment Is in accordance 

with applicable laws, ordinances, codes, zoning and policies of the 

State of Maryland and Baltimore County and such redevelopment Is per- 

mitted to take place without the covenants, conditions and restrictions 

stated herein. 

Section 4 These Covenants may be amended by proper Instrument in writing executed 
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by seventy-five percent (75:) of the Condominium Owners or the owner 

of the property, approved by Baltimore County and recorded among the 

Land Records of Baltimore County. 

WITNESS the hand and seal of the party to this Declaration above written. 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF <- ---Tha-! , to-wit: 

4 HEREBY.CERTIFY that on thts!- day oft , 1972, before 

me, the subscriber, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, 

personally appeared JEROME S. CARDIN, President of CHESAPEAKE HOMES, INC., and 

he acknowledged that the foregoing Instrument Is the act and deed of said 

body corporate. ^} 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. 

Notart 
.6p2' 
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MATY, CHILD6 A A6LLOCIAT40, INC. 
CONSULTING 
ENGINEERS 
10200romw411 Brldp Rti., BalOMora, Md. 21204, Ts1.301/923-09o0 

Looter M.Ix 
John C. Childo 
Aeoc rates 
Ronald W. Oroyla 
Robert W, Graben 
William E. Franwlck 
Edmund F. Halls 
Norman F. Herrmann 
Bernard S. Hyatt, Jr. 
Paul Lee 
Fred E. Mbmlran 
Paul S. Smton 

DESCRIPTION 

EXHIBIT "Ail 

44. 1456 ACRE PARCEL, SECTION ONE, 'KING'S COURT ", NORTHWEST SIDE 

OF PHILADELPHIA ROAD, NORTHEAST OF KING AVENUE, FOURTEENTH 

ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND. 

Beginning for the same at a point in Philadelphia Road and in 

the first or S 46' Z7' 54" W 2908.20 foot line of the 112.1654 acre parcel 

described in the deed from Lewis M. Hess, Jr., and wife to Poplar Invest- 

ment Company, dated December 30, 1957 and recorded among the Land 

Records of Baltimore County in Liber G. L. B. 3292, page 174, said beginning 

point being distant S 46' 29' 06" W 528.56 feet, as measured along said 

first Iine from the stone marked "I" and heretofore set at the beginning of 

said 112,1654 acre parcel, said beginning point being also at the end of the 

first or S 54' W 208.71 foot line of the Iand described in thr deed from The 

Land Record Holding Company to Robert E. Marcheck and wife, dated 

June 5, 1970 and recorded among said Land Records in Liber O.T.G. 5099, 

page 23, running thence in said Philadelphia Road and binding on a part of 

the first line of said 112,1654 acre parcel, (1) S 46° 29' 06" W 1656.00 feet, 

thence for new lines of division eight courses: (2) N 41° 08' 00" W 944.47 

Wahr Supply O Sewereg O Dralnege V Highways B Structures 0 Development. )- planning O Reports 
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feet, (3) N 61. 44' 14" E 203.79 feet, (4) N 10' 17' 10" E 274.41 feet, 

(5) N 34° 18' 52'! E 547.24 feet, (6)'N 80° 35' 43" E 244.79 feet, 

(7) N 41° 56' 29" E 324.67 feet, (8) N 13° 51' 40" E 1I8.96 feet, and 

(9) N 39° 51' 14" E 54.53 feet to a point on the southwest side of Buck's 

School House Road, as called for in said first mentioned deed, and in the 

fourth or last line of said 112.1654 acre parcel, thence binding on said 

southwest side of Buck's School House Road and on a part of said fourth 

line, (10) S 67° 56° 37" E 882.11 feet to a 1 inch pipe heretofore set at the 

end of the third or N 48 -314° E 16 -1/2 foot line of the land conveyed by 

Benjamin M.' Buck and wife to the School Commissioners of Baltimore County 

by deed dated Time 23, 1859 and recorded among the aforementioned Land 

Records in Liber G. H. C. 27, page 190, thence binding reversely on said 

third line, (11) S 45° 18' 2011 W 16.50 feet to a 1 inch pipe heretofore set, 

thence binding reversely on a part of the second or N 45° W 330 foot line of 

said last mentioned land, (12) S 49° 00' 45" E 119.16 feet to a 1 inch pipe 

heretofore set at the end of the third or N 54° E 78.9 foot line of the second 

parcel of the . land conveyed by Thomas Borchardt and wife to Tohn C. Devlin 

and wife by deed dated May Z0, 1942 and recorded among said Land Records 

in Liber C.H.E. 1235, page 38, thence binding reversely on said last 

mentioned line and continuing the same course to and reversely along the 

third or N 54° E 50 foot lice of the first parcel of the land conveyed by 

said last mentioned deed, in all, (13) S 46° 31' 10" W 157.11 feet to a 1 inch 
e 
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pipe heretofore set at the b ginning of said last mentioned third line. ai,,1 

in the fourth or S 33° E 268.70 foot line of the land described in t:.e 

aforementioned deed to Mareheck, thence binding reversely on a part of 

said fourth line, (14( N 40° 28' 50" W 4.22 feet to the 3/4 inch pipe 

heretofore set at the beginning thereof, thence still binding reversely on 

the outlines of said land two courses: (15) S 46' 31' 10" W 208.71 feet to 

a 1/2 inch pipe heretofore set, and passing over a 1 inch pipe heretofore 

set at the distance of 201,21 feet, (16) S 40' 28' 50" E 208.99 feet to the 

place of beginning. 

Contain 44.1456 a rea of land. 

Being a part of the land conveyed by Lewis M. Hess, Sr., and 

wife to Poplar Investment Company by deed dated December 30, 1957 and 

recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore Co,mt /..jn Liber G. L. B. 3292, 
of al ok 

page 174. fer, 

t, 

oP Get; eWSYEaE 

FIG W :mpl 7.0. /62031 -A September 26, 1972 

01f Reo'd for reword NOV' 1'19?2' ptZe. M 
Per Elmer 

" BnLlitte i. Jr,,3 018ì`3! 
Mail to ./ t.,> . .. _ Receipt Ro ; S p -47041 .y 

a. 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

STATE OF MARYLAND: 
SCT. 

COUNTY OF BALTIMORE: 

I, ELMER H. KAHLINE, JR., Clerk of the Circuit Court for 

Baltimore County, do hereby certify that the aforegoing is a true 

photo copy of the original Declaration 

taken from the Records of the said 

Circuit Court for Baltimore County as recordedin Liber EHK,JR.No. 5311 
Polio 563 , one of the Land 

Records of Baltimore County 

LN TESTIMOirt WHEREOF, I hereto 

set my hand and affix the eeel of said 

Court thief day of September A.D., 

1976 

MOL/ 74. . 
Clerk of the Circuit Court fop' 
Baltimore County 
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10/23/2024

Harford General Insurance Agency
1407 York Road
Suite 201
Lutherville MD 21093

Nelson Hannahs
(410) 560-3553 (410) 560-3375

COI@harfordgeneral.com

Kings Court II Condo Association
C/O Conway Management Company, Inc.
1660 Robin Circle
Forest Hill MD 21050

Brethren Mutual Insurance Company 13501
Hartford Fire Insurance Company 19682

CL24102352195

A

Directors & Officers

BOP0077619 12/16/2024 12/16/2025

1,000,000
500,000
5,000
Excluded
2,000,000
2,000,000

Occurence/Aggregate 1,000,000

A BOP0077619 12/16/2024 12/16/2025

1,000,000

A
Property Coverage

BOP0077619 12/16/2024 12/16/2025 Building Limit/Ded $5,198,844/10,000
Wind/Hail Ded $10,000

B)Fidelity Bond# 30BDDHM2376 10/01/23 to 10/01/24 LMT $34,500/Ded $1,000

100% Guaranteed Repl. Cost / Equip. Brkdwn Incl / Ord. or Law Incl / Infl. Guard Incl / Single Entity (Walls-In)/Bett&Imprv NOT Incl / Sep. of Ins. Incl /
Waiver of Sub. Incl / 59 Total Units / PMC is listed as additional insured on Fidelity Bond/30 days notice of cancellation.
Owner: ; Loc: 9670-9676 even Baron Place/1-63 King Richard Court, Baltimore, MD 21237; Loan#:

Conway Management
1660 Robin Circle

Forest Hill MD 21050

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE
BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED
ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY
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Reserve Study Level I 

April 3, 2024 

PO Box 3453  

Crofton, Maryland 21114 

301-261-8473 

admin@pdireserves.com                                                       WWW.PDIRESERVES.COM 

 
 

 
King’s Court  

Condominium, Section 

2 
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REPAIR & REPLACEMENT RESERVE REPORT 
 
 

KING’S COURT CONDOMINIUM, SECTION 2 
King Richard Court 

Rosedale, Maryland 21237 

 
Prepared for: 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS, 
King’s Court Condominium, Section 2  

C/o: Douglas Shock 
Conway Management Co. 

1660 Robin Circle 
Forest Hill, Maryland 21050 

 

 
Project #323242 

 
 

DATE OF SITE VISIT: NOVEMBER 14, 2023 
 
 

DATE OF FINAL REPORT: APRIL 3, 2024 
 
 

Prepared by: 
 

PROPERTY DIAGNOSTICS, INC. 
P.O. Box 3453 

Crofton, Maryland 21114 
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I. EXECUTIVE STATEMENT 
 

This Repair and Replacement Reserve Schedule Report has been 
developed for King’s Court Condominium, Section II, for the specific 
purpose of reviewing the major components and developing a Repair and 
Replacement Reserve Schedule based on our research and observation of 
the property. Our report contains two different methods of reserve analysis. 
The first section presents the Component Method and the second section 
presents the Cash Flow Method.  
 
The difference between the component method and cash flow method is the 
component method lists all features of the property that will require repair or 
replacement over the normal useful life. The estimated cost of the 
component method’s annual contribution is based on the owner’s 
requirement to fund repairs or replacements at the time of the site analysis. 
This may result in short term higher contributions to catch up short falls in 
the reserve account. The component method has no means of readjusting 
the annual contribution after a component is repaired or replaced. For 
example, a roof requiring to be replaced within the next ten years will require 
an annual contribution of 10% for each year. After replaced a normal useful 
life of a roof system is 20 years, which results in an annual contribution of 
5%. The cash flow method considers the activities on the property and the 
expenditures expected over the next 30 years. Thereby, allowing an 
adjustment to the annual contribution rather than over funding the reserve 
account.  
 
The examination was made following accepted visual inspection standards 
and did not include testing of any equipment or physical conditions unless 
specific reference is made to such testing. Unless otherwise stated, we have 
reported only on those items that we were able to observe visually in Level I 
& Level II evaluations. The inspection did not include removing portions of 
construction to expose concealed conditions. The report is intended to fairly 
present our professional opinion of the condition of the facility and the 
component parts to which reference is made in the report Level I and Level 
II as of the date of this inspection. The report is also based on the information 
provided to us of the age, materials, equipment, and construction techniques 
that were used subject to the qualifications expressed in this report. Property 
Diagnostics, Inc. relies on the owners to submit information pertaining to the 
replacement activities and attentions of site components.  
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Based on the findings in each of the specific areas reviewed, professional 
judgment was used in forecasting the remaining life expectancy of the 
systems and components scheduled in the body of this report. The estimated 
cost of each component has been identified. The same basis and judgment 
were used in describing any existing conditions based on estimated cost of 
all necessary or recommended repairs. This report, therefore, does not 
constitute or represent a warranty of the property’s condition and should not 
be viewed as such. Rather, the report reflects our professional opinion based 
on the methodology specified above. 
 

PROPERTY DIAGNOSTICS, INC. 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________ 
John Grimes, PRA, RS 
Senior Reserve Analyst 
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II. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 

King's Court Condominium, Section 2 is situated at King Richard Court in 

Rossville, Maryland 21237.  The condominium was delivered in 1974 and 

consists of 59 Units.  The study assessed commonly owned components 

including but not limited to: 

➢ Asphalt drive parking bays 

➢ Concrete walks and curbs 

➢ Entry sign 

➢ Mailbox pedestals 

➢ Underground piping 

III. COMPONENT METHOD/UNDERSTANDING 

YOUR CHARTS 
 

The following charts are typically broken down into the following categories, 

grounds, building envelope, building interior, mechanical/plumbing and electrical 

components where applicable.  

 

The charts identify and quantifies the component items, the estimated cost to repair 

or replace those items, and the target date with which those repairs or replacements 

are projected to take place. The annual contribution is the total cost for repair or 

replacement, divided by the repair cycle or target date. This cost has been presented 

in today’s dollars and has not been extrapolated to a future date.  

 

The chart delineates Reserve/Replacement items. Some items must be totally 

replaced in a given year. However, many of the items, in practice, will be repaired 

or replaced in phases. An example would be a reserve figure to replace concrete 

walls shown as a total amount to be spent in ten years, where sectional replacement 

is likely.  

 

The identified remaining life for each component is merely target dates and are 

solely based on our experience and expertise. Observing the conditions of the 

component or supported information.  
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Chart Headings:  
 
Column 1, entitled “ITEM”, is a list of commonly owned site components. Each 

chart is followed by a narrative describing the intended work for the component 

listed in this column. The purpose of the narrative is for the owners to have a better 

understanding of the intended work, which supports the estimated repair or 

replacement cost.  

 

Column 2, entitled “QUANTITY”, refers to the number of all reflected units of 

measurement for the material or system furnished or installed. Following the 

QUANTITY, applicable units of measurement are abbreviated, as follows: 

 

Ea = Each or part of total system. 

 

SQ = Square of roof or 100 S.F. 

 

SF = Square Foot 

 

LF = Linear Foot 

 

SY = Square Yard 

 

LS = Lump Sum-Total costs of those items needed to make the description 

(task) operational when finite quantities are not defined. 

 

Lot = Entire system where quantities are not defined or are inter-dependent. 

 

Unit = Each or part of total system. 

 

Sys = Mechanical system complete, including attendant mechanical work to 

make system function. 

 

LOB = Life of Building 

 

Column 3, entitled “NORMAL USEFUL LIFE”, this figure is a conceptual number 

of years, which a given item or system can be expected to last at the time of 

installation. This figure is by using professional judgment and through observations 

made in the field. 
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Column 4, entitled “ESTIMATED REMAINING LIFE”, this figure is the estimated 

time that an existing item or system can be expected to remain useful. This figure is 

derived by using professional judgment where items or systems show unusual wear 

or unusual preservation, or if the items are new by subtracting actual age of the 

existing item or system from the “Normal Useful Life.” 

 

Column 5, entitled “TARGET DATE”, reflects the numerical year of replacement 

for the component. 

 

Column 6, entitled “CURRENT REPLACEMENT COST”, reflects the estimated 

cost to replace and install an item or system or to perform the described work task. 

This figure is calculated using industry-accepted standards, comparing various 

industry sources, and using professional judgment. Property Diagnostics, Inc. refers 

to Means price guides, Dodge price guides, and our in-house database. These figures 

are for conceptual purposes only and are not based upon detailed engineering or 

architectural analysis, bid documents, or detailed physical surveys. 

 

Column 7, entitled “CURRENT FUND”, reflects monies presently assigned to 

replacement of the indicated system or item in the Replacement Reserve Fund. This 

figure is derived by those parties responsible for distributing funds or by Property 

Diagnostics, Inc. as directed by those responsible parties. 

 

Column 8, entitled “Required Fund”, represents those funds needed to reach the 

Current Replacement Cost. The figure is calculated using the “Current Replacement 

Cost” less the “Current Fund.” 

 

Column 9, entitled “ANNUAL CONTRIBUTION”, reflects the component method 

of funds that should be set aside on an annual basis to have the item or system fully 

funded at completion of the expected useful life period. This figure is calculated by 

dividing the “Required Fund” by the “Estimated Remaining Life.” 

Order: QGGPCD8YG
Address: 57 King Richard Ct
Order Date: 12-10-2025
Document not for resale
HomeWiseDocs



 Level I 
      King’s Court Condo, Section 2 

April 3, 2024 

8 | P a g e                w w w . P D I R E S E R V E S . c o m  |  3 0 1 - 2 6 1 - 8 4 7 3  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CURRENT

REPLACEMENT CURRENT REQUIRED ANNUAL

COST FUND FUND CONTRIBUTION

A. Architectural Grounds $1,461,650.00 $96,304.76 $1,365,345.24 $162,323.10

TOTAL: $1,461,650.00 $96,304.76 $1,365,345.24 $162,323.10

KING'S COURT CONDOMINIUM, SECTION 2

PROPERTY DIAGNOSTICS, INC.

REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT RESERVE - SUMMARY

ITEM
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NORMAL ESTIMATED TARGET CURRENT

USEFUL LIFE REMAINING LIFE DATE REPLACEMENT CURRENT REQUIRED ANNUAL

(Years) (Years) (Year) COST FUND FUND CONTRIBUTION

1. Asphalt - Mill & Overlay 6185 SY 20 1 2024 $123,700.00 $96,304.76 $27,395.24 $27,395.24

2. Speed bump 4 Ea 20 1 2024 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

3a. Concrete Curbs - 25% 370 LF 50 1 2024 9,250.00 0.00 9,250.00 9,250.00

3b. Concrete Curbs - 75% 1100 LF 50 15 2038 27,500.00 0.00 27,500.00 1,833.33

4a. Concrete Walk - 25% 1,910 SF 50 1 2024 22,920.00 0.00 22,920.00 22,920.00

4b. Concrete Walk - 75% 5,740 SF 50 15 2038 66,880.00 0.00 66,880.00 4,458.67

5. Entrance Sign 1 Ea 25 9 2032 3,800.00 0.00 3,800.00 422.22

6. Mailbox Pedestals 5 Ea 30 1 2024 11,000.00 0.00 11,000.00 11,000.00

7. Storm Water Drains 3 Ea 40 11 2034 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 1,363.64

8. Underground Water Main & Branches Lot 40 15 2038 734,800.00 0.00 734,800.00 48,986.67

9. Underground Sewer Piping Lot 40 15 2038 440,000.00 0.00 440,000.00 29,333.33

10. Reserve Study 1 Ea 5 5 2028 1,800.00 0.00 1,800.00 360.00

  

TOTAL: $1,461,650.00 $96,304.76 $1,365,345.24 $162,323.10

KING'S COURT CONDOMINIUM, SECTION 2

A.   ARCHITECTURAL GROUNDS

PROPERTY DIAGNOSTICS, INC.

ITEM QUANTITY
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A. ARCHITECTURAL GROUNDS 

 

Chart Item  Repair/Replacement Description 
   
1. Asphalt - Mill & Overlay The estimated replacement cost in the asphalt section 

represents the cost to remove all loose materials from 

existing surfaces, and repair alligatoring and potholes.  

Deteriorated areas should be removed with a minimum 

of a 4” base to reach firm support.  The removed areas 

should extend at least 1’ into good pavement outside 

the damaged areas. It is anticipated that approximately 

10% of the loose asphalt material will require this type 

of removal; holes will require being backfilled with 

dense graded hot asphalt plant mix; and a topcoat will 

be required to be applied to vertical surfaces.  Large 

cracks will be cleaned and filled with fine sand and 

asphalt mix. After all surfaces are prepared, a new 

application of 2” asphalt topping should be applied. 

 

2. Speed Bump The estimated cost is based on replacing asphalt 

speed bumps with new speed bumps to match existing 

materials.  

  

3. Concrete Curbs The estimated replacement cost for concrete curbs 

includes removal of the existing concrete and 

replacement of new concrete.  The concrete line-item 

replacement fund should be considered a draw fund.  

Concrete never requires full replacement at one time.  

However, it does require sectional replacement.  Over 

the life span of the concrete, it is anticipated that all 

concrete will be renewed at least once. 
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A. ARCHITECTURAL GROUNDS 

 

Chart Item  Repair/Replacement Description 

   

4. Concrete Walk The estimated replacement cost for concrete walks 

includes removal of the existing concrete and 

replacement of new concrete. The new concrete will be 

reinforced with a rebar material and rated for 3,000 psi. 

The concrete line-item replacement fund should be 

considered a draw fund. Concrete never requires full 

replacement at one time. However, it does require 

sectional replacement. Over the life span of the 

concrete, it is expected that all concrete will be 

renewed at least once. 

 

5. Entrance Sign The estimated replacement cost for entrance signs is 

to replace the existing entrance signs with new signs 

of similar style and quality. Sign replacements are 

subjective, in that a replacement sign can vary due to 

the size and quality the property wants to present.  

Should the property desire a more elaborate sign 

system, the estimated replacement cost should be 

adjusted accordingly.   

 

6. Mailbox Pedestals The estimated replacement cost is for replacement of 

the existing mailboxes with new mailboxes of similar 

style and quality. 

 

7. Storm Water Drains The storm water drains should never require full 

replacement.  The fund is to maintain the storm water 

drains in good order.   

 

8. Underground Water Main 

& Branches 

An allowance has been added to the reserve schedule 

to repair and replace underground piping as needed.  

This would include the wastewater piping, domestic 

supply piping, and stormwater management piping. 
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A. ARCHITECTURAL GROUNDS 

 

Chart Item  Repair/Replacement Description 

   

9. Underground Piping An allowance has been added to the reserve schedule 

to repair and replace underground piping as needed.  

This would include the wastewater piping, domestic 

supply piping, and stormwater management piping. 

 

10. Reserve Study  The reserve schedule has included costs for updating 

the reserve study on a cyclical basis. 
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IV. CASH FLOW METHOD/UNDERSTANDING 

YOUR CHARTS 
 
The Cash Flow Method incorporates the repair and replacement needs of the property 
over the next thirty years, to include anticipated repair/replacement of components and 
materials that are performed sectionally. A percentage of components replaced 
sectionally are ascribed in the thirty-year chart. The Cash Flow Method allows the 
Association to reserve funds to maintain the property based on the estimated 
requirements over the next thirty years.  
 
The Cash Flow Section of the report extrapolates requirements stated in the Component 
Method section of the report.  
 
The UNINFLATED CASH FLOW BREAKDOWN table has the following column entries.  

 

- The first column reflects the calendar Year (2024 thru 2053) for each of the 
30 years during the life of this report. 

- The second column, entitled Total Replacement Costs / 30yrs, shows total 
projected expenditures for each Year. 

- The third column, entitled Yearly Contribution, depicts the figure given to 
Property Diagnostics, Inc. used to complete this table. 

- The fourth column, entitled Current Fund based on King’s Court Condo, 
Section II’s Contribution, shows cash on hand or the Condo’s current, or 
projected Reserves based on $4,072 annual contributions minus projected 
replacement costs, by year. 

- The fifth column, entitled Option 1, depicts a flat rate increase for funding the 
reserves. 

- The sixth column, entitled Current Fund based on Option 1, depicts how the 
Condo’s Reserve Fund will increase over time if projections remain true and 
inflation does not cause replacement costs to increase over time. 

- The seventh column, entitled Option 2, depicts an initial increase to the annual 
contribution with a 3% increase annually. 

- The eighth column, entitled Current Fund based on Option 2, depicts how the 
Condo’s Reserve Fund will increase over time if projections remain true and 
inflation does not cause replacement costs to increase over time. 

 
 

Order: QGGPCD8YG
Address: 57 King Richard Ct
Order Date: 12-10-2025
Document not for resale
HomeWiseDocs



 Level I 
      King’s Court Condo, Section 2 

April 3, 2024 

14 | P a g e                w w w . P D I R E S E R V E S . c o m  |  3 0 1 - 2 6 1 - 8 4 7 3  

 

The current reserve fund provided to Property Diagnostics, Inc. is $96,304.76. It was 
reported that the property’s annual contribution currently is $4,072. Current funding does 
not meet the property’s financial needs.  
 
To maintain the property in good order the owners will have to increase the annual 
contribution to Property Diagnostics, Inc. recommended amount listed in option 1 of the 
Cash Flow chart of $60,000 and/or find other means to increase the existing balance.  
Other means such as special assessments, loans, or a one-time increase. 
 
The second cash flow table, entitled INFLATED (1%) CASH FLOW BREAKDOWN shows 
the replacement cost with an inflation rate of 1%, per year, a 1% annual increase to the 
annual contribution, and the current fund with an interest earned rate of 0.25%, per year. 
The total amount at the end of thirty years will be $372,831. 
 
The third cash flow table, entitled INFLATED (3%) CASH FLOW BREAKDOWN shows 
the replacement cost with an inflation rate of 3%, per year, a 3% annual increase to the 
annual contribution, and the current fund with an interest earned rate of 1% per year. At 
the end of thirty years, the property will have $624,365. 
 
The fourth cash flow table, entitled INFLATED (3%) CASH FLOW BREAKDOWN shows 
the replacement cost with an inflation rate of 3%, per year, a 3% annual increase to the 
annual contribution, and the current fund with an interest earned rate of 2.3% per year. 
At the end of thirty years, the property will have $684,955. 
 
We recommend the Association’s Board of Directors update the reserve study every three 
to five years. This update would readjust the reserve requirements for the property based 
on actual experiences and conditions.  
 
The first bar chart shows graphically the cash expenditures and cash on hand based on 
owners’ yearly contribution. The second bar chart shows graphically the cash 
expenditures and cash on hand based on Property Diagnostics, Inc.’s recommendation. 
The following section of the report identifies specifically items to be repaired/replaced for 
each year and the method or component, which is specified. 
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Year

Total 

Replacement 

Costs / 30yrs

 King's Court Condo, 

Section 2's Yearly 

Contribution

Current Fund based on  

King's Court Condo, 

Section 2's 

Contribution Option 1 

Current Fund 

based on Option 

1

Option 2 (3% 

Increase Per Year 

Starting in 2025)

Current Fund 

based on Option 

2's Contribution

 96,305$                   96,305$           96,305$             

2024 171,870$            4,072$                       (71,493)$                       60,000$             (15,565)$              35,000$               (40,565)$                 

2025 -$                    4,072$                       (67,421)$                       60,000$             44,435$               36,050$               (4,515)$                   

2026 -$                    4,072$                       (63,349)$                       60,000$             104,435$             37,132$               32,616$                  

2027 -$                    4,072$                       (59,277)$                       60,000$             164,435$             38,245$               70,862$                  

2028 1,800$                4,072$                       (57,005)$                       60,000$             222,635$             39,393$               108,455$                

2029 -$                    4,072$                       (52,933)$                       60,000$             282,635$             40,575$               149,029$                

2030 -$                    4,072$                       (48,861)$                       60,000$             342,635$             41,792$               190,821$                

2031 -$                    4,072$                       (44,789)$                       60,000$             402,635$             43,046$               233,867$                

2032 3,800$                4,072$                       (44,517)$                       60,000$             458,835$             44,337$               274,403$                

2033 1,800$                4,072$                       (42,245)$                       60,000$             517,035$             45,667$               318,271$                

2034 15,000$              4,072$                       (53,173)$                       60,000$             562,035$             47,037$               350,308$                

2035 -$                    4,072$                       (49,101)$                       60,000$             622,035$             48,448$               398,756$                

2036 -$                    4,072$                       (45,029)$                       60,000$             682,035$             49,902$               448,657$                

2037 -$                    4,072$                       (40,957)$                       60,000$             742,035$             51,399$               500,056$                

2038 1,270,980$         4,072$                       (1,307,865)$                  60,000$             (468,945)$            52,941$               (717,983)$               

2039 -$                    4,072$                       (1,303,793)$                  60,000$             (408,945)$            54,529$               (663,454)$               

2040 -$                    4,072$                       (1,299,721)$                  60,000$             (348,945)$            56,165$               (607,290)$               

2041 -$                    4,072$                       (1,295,649)$                  60,000$             (288,945)$            57,850$               (549,440)$               

2042 -$                    4,072$                       (1,291,577)$                  60,000$             (228,945)$            59,585$               (489,855)$               

2043 1,800$                4,072$                       (1,289,305)$                  60,000$             (170,745)$            61,373$               (430,282)$               

2044 128,700$            4,072$                       (1,413,933)$                  60,000$             (239,445)$            63,214$               (495,768)$               

2045 -$                    4,072$                       (1,409,861)$                  60,000$             (179,445)$            65,110$               (430,658)$               

2046 -$                    4,072$                       (1,405,789)$                  60,000$             (119,445)$            67,064$               (363,594)$               

2047 -$                    4,072$                       (1,401,717)$                  60,000$             (59,445)$              69,076$               (294,519)$               

2048 1,800$                4,072$                       (1,399,445)$                  60,000$             (1,245)$                71,148$               (225,171)$               

2049 -$                    4,072$                       (1,395,373)$                  60,000$             58,755$               73,282$               (151,889)$               

2050 -$                    4,072$                       (1,391,301)$                  60,000$             118,755$             75,481$               (76,408)$                 

2051 -$                    4,072$                       (1,387,229)$                  60,000$             178,755$             77,745$               1,337$                    

2052 -$                    4,072$                       (1,383,157)$                  60,000$             238,755$             80,077$               81,415$                  

2053 1,800$                4,072$                       (1,380,885)$                  60,000$             296,955$             82,480$               162,094$                

KING'S COURT CONDOMINIUM, SECTION 2
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Year

Total Replacement 

Costs / 30yrs with 

1% Inflation

 Option 1's Yearly 

Contribution with 1% 

Inflation Match

Current Fund based on   

Option 1's Contribution

Current Fund based on   

Option 1's Contribution 

with 0.25% Interest 

Earned

 96,305$                      

2024 173,589$               60,600$                        (16,684)$                           ($16,726)

2025 -$                       61,206$                        44,480$                            44,592

2026 -$                       61,818$                        106,410$                          106,676

2027 -$                       62,436$                        169,112$                          169,535

2028 1,892$                   63,061$                        230,703$                          231,280

2029 -$                       63,691$                        294,971$                          295,709

2030 -$                       64,328$                        360,037$                          360,937

2031 -$                       64,971$                        425,908$                          426,973

2032 4,156$                   65,621$                        488,438$                          489,659

2033 1,988$                   66,277$                        553,948$                          555,333

2034 16,735$                 66,940$                        605,538$                          607,052

2035 -$                       67,610$                        674,662$                          676,348

2036 -$                       68,286$                        744,634$                          746,496

2037 -$                       68,968$                        815,464$                          817,503

2038 1,475,568$             69,658$                        (588,408)$                         (589,879)

2039 -$                       70,355$                        (519,524)$                         (520,823)

2040 -$                       71,058$                        (449,764)$                         (450,889)

2041 -$                       71,769$                        (379,120)$                         (380,068)

2042 -$                       72,487$                        (307,581)$                         (308,350)

2043 2,196$                   73,211$                        (237,335)$                         (237,928)

2044 158,609$               73,944$                        (322,594)$                         (323,400)

2045 -$                       74,683$                        (248,717)$                         (249,339)

2046 -$                       75,430$                        (173,909)$                         (174,344)

2047 -$                       76,184$                        (98,160)$                           (98,405)

2048 2,308$                   76,946$                        (23,768)$                           (23,827)

2049 -$                       77,715$                        53,888$                            54,023

2050 -$                       78,493$                        132,515$                          132,847

2051 -$                       79,277$                        212,124$                          212,654

2052 -$                       80,070$                        292,725$                          293,456

2053 2,426$                   80,871$                        371,901$                          372,831
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Year

Total Replacement 

Costs / 30yrs with 

3% Inflation

 Option 1's Yearly 

Contribution with 3% 

Inflation Match

Current Fund based on  

Option 1's Contribution

Current Fund based on 

Option 1's Contribution with 

1% Interest Earned

 96,305$                      

2024 177,026$               61,800$                        (18,921)$                           (19,111)$                                

2025 -$                       63,654$                        44,543$                            44,989$                                  

2026 -$                       65,564$                        110,553$                          111,658$                                

2027 -$                       67,531$                        179,189$                          180,980$                                

2028 2,087$                   69,556$                        248,450$                          250,935$                                

2029 -$                       71,643$                        322,578$                          325,804$                                

2030 -$                       73,792$                        399,596$                          403,592$                                

2031 -$                       76,006$                        479,598$                          484,394$                                

2032 4,958$                   78,286$                        557,722$                          563,300$                                

2033 2,419$                   80,635$                        641,516$                          647,931$                                

2034 20,764$                 83,054$                        710,221$                          717,323$                                

2035 -$                       85,546$                        802,869$                          810,898$                                

2036 -$                       88,112$                        899,010$                          908,000$                                

2037 -$                       90,755$                        998,755$                          1,008,743$                             

2038 1,980,145$             93,478$                        (877,924)$                         (886,704)$                               

2039 -$                       96,282$                        (790,421)$                         (798,326)$                               

2040 -$                       99,171$                        (699,155)$                         (706,146)$                               

2041 -$                       102,146$                      (604,000)$                         (610,040)$                               

2042 -$                       105,210$                      (504,830)$                         (509,878)$                               

2043 3,251$                   108,367$                      (404,763)$                         (408,810)$                               

2044 239,420$               111,618$                      (536,612)$                         (541,979)$                               

2045 -$                       114,966$                      (427,012)$                         (431,282)$                               

2046 -$                       118,415$                      (312,867)$                         (315,996)$                               

2047 -$                       121,968$                      (194,028)$                         (195,969)$                               

2048 3,769$                   125,627$                      (74,111)$                           (74,852)$                                

2049 -$                       129,395$                      54,544$                            55,089$                                  

2050 -$                       133,277$                      188,366$                          190,250$                                

2051 -$                       137,276$                      327,526$                          330,801$                                

2052 -$                       141,394$                      472,195$                          476,917$                                

2053 4,369$                   145,636$                      618,184$                          624,365$                                

INFLATED CASH FLOW BREAKDOWN 
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Year

Total Replacement 

Costs / 30yrs with 

3% Inflation

 Option 1's Yearly 

Contribution with 3% 

Inflation Match

Current Fund based on  

Option 1's Contribution

Current Fund based on  

Option 1's Contribution with 

2.3% Interest Earned

 96,305$                      

2024 177,026$               61,800$                        (18,921)$                           (19,357)$                                

2025 -$                       63,654$                        44,297$                            45,316$                                  

2026 -$                       65,564$                        110,880$                          113,430$                                

2027 -$                       67,531$                        180,961$                          185,123$                                

2028 2,087$                   69,556$                        252,593$                          258,402$                                

2029 -$                       71,643$                        330,045$                          337,636$                                

2030 -$                       73,792$                        411,429$                          420,892$                                

2031 -$                       76,006$                        496,898$                          508,327$                                

2032 4,958$                   78,286$                        581,655$                          595,033$                                

2033 2,419$                   80,635$                        673,249$                          688,733$                                

2034 20,764$                 83,054$                        751,024$                          768,298$                                

2035 -$                       85,546$                        853,843$                          873,482$                                

2036 -$                       88,112$                        961,594$                          983,710$                                

2037 -$                       90,755$                        1,074,466$                        1,099,178$                             

2038 1,980,145$             93,478$                        (787,489)$                         (805,601)$                               

2039 -$                       96,282$                        (709,319)$                         (725,633)$                               

2040 -$                       99,171$                        (626,462)$                         (640,871)$                               

2041 -$                       102,146$                      (538,725)$                         (551,116)$                               

2042 -$                       105,210$                      (445,905)$                         (456,161)$                               

2043 3,251$                   108,367$                      (351,045)$                         (359,120)$                               

2044 239,420$               111,618$                      (486,922)$                         (498,121)$                               

2045 -$                       114,966$                      (383,155)$                         (391,967)$                               

2046 -$                       118,415$                      (273,552)$                         (279,844)$                               

2047 -$                       121,968$                      (157,876)$                         (161,507)$                               

2048 3,769$                   125,627$                      (39,649)$                           (40,561)$                                

2049 -$                       129,395$                      88,834$                            90,877$                                  

2050 -$                       133,277$                      224,155$                          229,310$                                

2051 -$                       137,276$                      366,586$                          375,017$                                

2052 -$                       141,394$                      516,411$                          528,289$                                

2053 4,369$                   145,636$                      669,555$                          684,955$                                

KING'S COURT CONDOMINIUM, SECTION 2

INFLATED CASH FLOW BREAKDOWN 

Order: QGGPCD8YG
Address: 57 King Richard Ct
Order Date: 12-10-2025
Document not for resale
HomeWiseDocs



 Level I 
      King’s Court Condo, Section 2 

April 3, 2024 

19 | P a g e                w w w . P D I R E S E R V E S . c o m  |  3 0 1 - 2 6 1 - 8 4 7 3  

 

  
  

 $(2,000,000)

 $(1,500,000)

 $(1,000,000)

 $(500,000)

 $-

 $500,000

 $1,000,000

 $1,500,000

CASH FLOW CHART BASED ON KING'S COURT CONDOMINIUM, SECTION 2'S PROJECTED 
YEARLY CONTRIBUTION AND ESTIMATED EXPENSES

Current Fund Total Replacement Costs / 30 yrs

This is a graphical representation of cash on hand, over time, based on yearly contributions minus (-) 
annual projected repair and replacement expenses. 
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CASH FLOW CHART BASED ON OPTION 1'S PROJECTED YEARLY CONTRIBUTION & 
ESTIMATED EXPENSES WITH INFLATION

Current Fund

Total Replacement Costs /
30 yrs

This is a graphical representation of cash on hand, over time, based on yearly contributions minus (-) annual 
projected repair and replacement expenses. 
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V. SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 
 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2024 Asphalt - Mill & Overlay $123,700 
 Speed Bump 5,000 
 Concrete Curbs – 25% 9,250 
 Concrete Walk – 25% 22,920 
 Mailbox Pedestals  11,000 
      Total for 2024 $171,870 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2025   
       Total for 2025 $0 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2026   
       Total for 2026 $0 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2027   
      Total for 2027 $0 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2028 Reserve Study  $1,800 
       Total for 2028 $1,800 
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SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2029   
       Total for 2029 $0 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2030   
       Total for 2030 $0 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2031   
      Total for 2031 $0 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2032 Entrance Sign $3,800 
      Total for 2032 $3,800 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2033 Reserve Study  $1,800 
      Total for 2033 $1,800 

 

  

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2034 Storm Water Drains $15,000 
      Total for 2034 $15,000 
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SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2035   
      Total for 2035 $0 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2036   
      Total for 2036 $0 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2037   
      Total for 2037 $0 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2038 Concrete Curbs – 75% $27,500 
 Concrete Walks – 75% 66,880 

 
Underground Water Main & 
Branches 734,800 

 Underground Sewer Piping 440,000 
 Reserve Study  1,800 
      Total for 2038 $1,270,980 

 

  

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2039   
      Total for 2039 $0 

 
  

Order: QGGPCD8YG
Address: 57 King Richard Ct
Order Date: 12-10-2025
Document not for resale
HomeWiseDocs



 Level I 
      King’s Court Condo, Section 2 

April 3, 2024 

24 | P a g e                w w w . P D I R E S E R V E S . c o m  |  3 0 1 - 2 6 1 - 8 4 7 3  

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2040   
      Total for 2040 $0 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2041   
      Total for 2041 $0 

 

  

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2042   
      Total for 2042 $0 

 

  

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2043 Reserve Study  $1,800 
      Total for 2043 $1,800 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2044 Asphalt - Mill & Overlay $123,700 
 Speed Bump 5,000 
      Total for 2044 $128,700 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2045   
      Total for 2045 $0 
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SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2046   
      Total for 2046 $0 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2047   
      Total for 2047 $0 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2048 Reserve Study  $1,800 
      Total for 2048 $1,800 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2049   
      Total for 2049 $0 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2050   
      Total for 2050 $0 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2051   
      Total for 2051 $0 
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SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2052   
      Total for 2052 $0 

 

 

SUMMARY OF YEARLY EXPENDITURES 

Year Item to be Replaced 
Cost of 

Replacement 

2053 Reserve Study  $1,800 
      Total for 2053 $1,800 
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VI. INSPECTION OBSERVATION & PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

 
 
 
 

Photo #1: The asphalt has 
failed and should be 
considered for a mill and 
overlay. 

 

 
 
 

Photo #2: Areas with 
concentrated damage should 
be removed at full depth to 
make necessary repairs to the 
subbase before new asphalt 
is laid. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Photo #3: Several cracked and 
damaged concrete walks 
were noted. 
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Photo #4: Several cracked and 
damaged concrete walks 
were noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Photo #5: Damaged curbs were 
also noted. We recommend 
replacing the damaged curbs. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Photo #6: Damaged curbs were 
also noted. We recommend 
replacing the damaged curbs. 
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Photo #7: The mailbox 
pedestals have reached the 
end of their useful life and 
should be replaced. 

 

 
 
 
 

Photo #8: The mailbox 
pedestals have reached the 
end of their useful life and 
should be replaced. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Photo #9: Trimming of the 
shrubs is needed to make the 
entry sign visible. 
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Photo #10: Deterioration of the 
entry sign was noted. 

 

 
 
 

Photo #11: Areas of the PVC 
sign fencing was soiled during 
our review.  Consideration 
should be given to power 
washing the fence for 
aesthetic purposes. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo #12: Storm drain. 
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VII. UNDERSTANDING YOUR RESERVE REPORT 

A. WHAT IS A RESERVE REPORT?  

A Reserve Report identifies all common and limited common property owned by a 

community that will require replacement or refurbishment over the life of the 

property. Reserve Reports quantify these components, determine their typical life 

spans and remaining life spans, and estimate costs of repair or replacement. 

Properties use Reserve Reports as a long-term budgeting tool to identify the status 

of their Reserve Fund and develop a stable and equitable funding plan to offset 

ongoing deterioration.  

B. WHY DOES A PROPERTY NEED A RESERVE REPORT?  

➢ Community board members have 

a fiduciary responsibility to 

maintain owner’s investments.  

 

➢ Proper planning through Reserve 

Studies can prevent special 

assessments.  

 

➢ Reserve Studies provide necessary 

information used to maintain 

communities and protect owner’s 

investment. 

 

➢ Buyers are becoming more aware 

of how community properties are 

funded and are requesting a 

review of financial reports before 

purchasing.  

 

 

 

➢ Refinancing firms are 

requiring Reserve Reports be 

updated on a regular basis, 

and in some cases will not 

finance a mortgage if the 

report is not current or the 

property is not properly 

funded. These include Fannie 

Mae, Freddie Mac, and FHA 

loans. 

 

➢ Municipalities are beginning 

to require properties have a 

Reserve Studies updated 

regularly. Virginia is one 

state that requires an updated 

reserve every five years, and 

requires reserve reports be 

given to prospective 

purchasers.  
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C. HOW DO WE KNOW? 

 

How Long A Component Will Last? 

Property Diagnostics uses any historical information that has been provided by the 

community, industry documents such as AIA literature, ASHRAE literature, and 

manufactures literature, which list expected life of materials and components. Our 

staff regularly assesses community components and can recognize certain site 

conditions that allow us to accurately estimate the life expectancy of site components 

through visual inspection. Property Diagnostics has a dedicated obligation to be 

accurate. 

 

How Much A Repair or Replacement Cost? 

Property Diagnostics has developed thousands of Reserves over the years which has 

allowed us to develop a database of projected costs. Invoices and bids from vendors 

are continually provided to Property Diagnostics by communities that have recently 

had worked performed on their property. Cost guild literature, such as RS Means 

and The National Insurance Cost Guide, provide accurate replacement costs of 

components and are updated regularly.  

 

Proposals Not Matching Our Reserve Estimate? 

Contact your Reserve service provider. They may be extremely helpful in addressing 

issues. We had a client that we estimated the roof to have a remaining life of five 

years an estimated the cost to replace at $38,000.00. They received three proposals 

with the lowest quoting $78,000.00. They contacted our firm to ask how we could 

be so far off. Looking at the proposals we discovered the proposals included things 

the property did not need. Luckily, they contacted us, and we solicited bids for the 

base roof replacement, which was replaced for $36,580.00.  
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D. COMPONENT METHOD VS. CASH FLOW METHOD 

The Component Method develops a reserve-funding plan where the total 

contribution is based on the sum of contributions for individual components. This 

method is a very conservative approach to funding as it fully funds each component 

yearly. However, the Component method has limitations in that the remaining life 

and annual contribution of each component need to be manually updated. The Cash 

Flow Method automatically adjusts for these changes. The Cash Flow Method is a 

method of developing a reserve funding plan where contributions to the reserve fund 

are designed to offset the variable annual expenditures from the reserve fund. 

Different reserve funding plans are evaluated against the anticipated schedule of 

reserve expenses until the desired funding goal is achieved. 

 

 
 

E. FUNDING GOALS:  BASELINE·THRESHOLD·FULL 

 

Baseline Funding: Establishing a reserve funding goal of allowing the reserve 

cash balance to be at or near zero during the cash flow projection. This is the riskiest 

funding goal because if an expense arrives early or unexpected there is a significant 

chance of needing a Special Assessment. 

 

 

Threshold Funding: Establishing a reserve funding goal of keeping the reserve 

balance above a specified dollar or percent funded amount. Threshold funding is 

often a value chosen in between full funding and baseline funding. The risk with 

threshold funding varies depending on each properties current Reserve status. 

 

 

Full Funding: Setting a reserve funding goal to attain and maintain reserves at or 

near 100 percent funded. This is the most conservative funding goal. 
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F. HOW OFTEN SHOULD A RESERVE REPORT BE UPDATED?  

The Association of Professional Reserve Analysts believe a Reserve should be 

updated every year. Most properties should have their Reserve updated by a 

professional every three to five years. There are three levels of Reserve Studies: 

Level 1 - Full Reserve Study 

We perform a complete site assessment, obtaining or verifying measurements and 

counts of communal area components. This also includes a component condition 

assessment and photo inventory of most components. We then compile the 

information obtained into our easy-to-understand reports. 

Level 2 - Update of Reserve Study with Site 

Inspection 

Once a full reserve study has been completed by Property Diagnostics, Inc., we will 

often perform updates with a site inspection. The level 2 site inspection is less 

comprehensive than a level 1 site inspection in that we do not obtain or verify 

measurements and counts unless it appears that there have been changes. We do 

evaluate condition and update the photo inventory where necessary. We then 

compile the information obtained into our easy-to-understand report. 

Level 3 - Update of Reserve Study without Site 

Inspection 

An annual update to the reserve study is simply good planning. This allows you to 

"refresh" the funding plan and account for minor variations from the original funding 

plan. We inquire about expenditures made, changes in pricing of replacement costs, 

and variations in funding from the original plan, but do not perform a site inspection. 

This is a valuable planning tool at a very reasonable cost, generally no more than 

25% of the cost of a full study. 
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G. SITE COMPONENT CATEGORIES 

With every Reserve, site components will fall into a variation of the following 

three categories: 

Subjective                  Fixed                    Variable 

Subjective Components are items that are replaced depending on owners’ 

preferences or tolerations. Examples of Subjective Components include:  

 

 

 

Fixed Components are items that fail on regular basis having slight variation 

between properties. Examples of Fixed Components include: 

 

 

 

 

 

Variable Components are items that vary widely pertaining to life cycles on 

properties. Examples of Variable Components include: 

 

 

 

 

Owners should be aware of these types of issues when reviewing their reserve 

reports and engage with the reserve firm to tailor their plans to meet and suit their 

needs.  

➢ Carpeting  

➢ Interior painting  

➢ Elevator cab refurbishment 

➢ Interior lighting  

 

➢ Roof systems  

➢ Exterior painting  

➢ Caulking  

➢ Asphalt surfaces  
 

➢ Elevators  

➢ Mechanical equipment 

➢ Electrical switchgear  

➢ Piping  

➢ Fire alarm systems  
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H. WHEN TO USE FUNDS FROM THE RESERVE 

Reserve funds should only be used when a component or a section of a component 

is replaced in full, or in part that will not be discarded when additional replacement 

occurs. Below are examples of when to draw from Reserves: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I.   LIFE OF BUILDING & SITE-SPECIFIC EXCLUSIONS 

There are components on every property that are considered ‘Life of Building’ that 

are excluded from the reserve funding. Other components may be excluded as Unit 

Owner Responsibility. Unless noted otherwise the below components have been 

excluded from funding in this reserve study: 

➢ Building Framing  

➢ Interior Doors  

➢ Drywall 

➢ Interior Trim  

➢ Interior Stair Systems 

As well as site specific items not reflected in this report considered by the inspector 

to be life of building.  

YES 

➢ Sectional concrete replacement  

➢ Large sections of piping replacement 

➢ Higher percentages of pointing work 

➢ Large sections of painting  

➢ Individual floor carpeting  
 

NO 
➢ Roof patching  

➢ Asphalt patching  

➢ Minor plumbing repairs 

➢ Mechanical equipment repairs 
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Rules and Regulations

Kings Court Condominium 2
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RULE Ra-CiTJiCII'rl TOE 1141 0 OF UNITS AT KING'S COURT CUïIIXTdI)V 

SECTION II 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of King's Court Condominium - 

II deems it proper to provide for the protection of the caaaon elements 

Condominium frun the acts of tenants of Unit Owners, and, the tenants' r 

agents, employees and social guests, and 

WHEREAS, the Council of Unit Owners as had difficulty giving notic 

and securing cou liante from non -resident Unit Owners, and, 

BCREAS, the Board of Directors has found that many tenants are it 

of the provisions of the Declaration midi' Tay -Laws, and by adopting the pt 

Rule would thereby give an incentive to n6n-r nt` Dnit'kmn4 to advise 

tenants of the contents of the Declaration, and By -Laws and to better n 

their tenants' acitvities, and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors believes that by imposing the se 

deposit, non -resident Unit Owners would he compelled to better screen 

tenants, 

NO, MEMOORE, the Board of Directors hereby adopts this moe 
, 193e.ÿ the following Rule regulating the leas 

units at King's Court Condominium - Section II. 

1. All Unit Owners must advise the Board of Direc rs of King's 

Condorainiun - Section II, in writing, by certified mail., return recei 

guested, of their intent to lease their unit prior 'to .leasing sari` 

third part,. 

2. 'Concurrent with the .ecution of a written lease, if the lease 

writing, or concurrent with the payment of the first month's rent, if the 

is oral, the Unit Omer must deposit with the Council of Unit Owners of 

Court Condominium - Section II a $1,000.00 security deposit. 

3. The Council shall maintain all security deposits in a bank 

savings institution in the State of Maryland. The account shall be E 

exclusively to security deposits and bear interest. 

4. A security deposit. shall be deposited in the accoúnt wi.'Bti'ian 

(30) days after the Council receives it. 
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5. Within forty -five (45) days after the Unit Owner notifies the ï 

of Directors by certified wail, return receipt requested, that' the unit 

been sold, or that the Unit Owner now occupies the unit, the Council shat] 

turn'the security deposit to the Unit Owner together with simple interest c. 

has accrued in the amount of five (5%) percent per annùm,. less any den 

righfully withheld. 

ó. Interest shall accrue at six (6) month intervals, frwn the day 

Council deposits. the security deposit in the banking or savings institut 

Interest is not compounded. 

7. The security deposit pray be withheld in whole, or in part,for da 

to the. common elements of the Condominium by the Unit Owner's teriaht, 

tenant's family, agents,. employees or social guests in excess of ordinary 

and tear. 

8. If any portion of the security deposit is.. withheld, the Cou 

shall present by first class mail directed to the last known address' of 

Unit Owner, within forty -five (45) days after being notified.by the Unit C 

that the unit has either been sold or that the Unit Owner is now óccdpying 

unit, a written list of dana)s claimed under Section 7 of this Rule, toge 

with a statement of the costs actually incurred. ! 
9. This Rule shall take effect as of V1 

but shall not apply to: 

a. 'hhansfers made solely for the purpose. of securing the perearm 

of an obligation. 

b. Transfers involving a foreclosure sale or .other judicial s 

c. Transfers to a mortgagee in lieu of foreclosure. 

d. ebrtgagees who awn units thróugh foreclosure sale or volun 

Sale. 

Unit Owners, as to lease agreernents'.in effector ".:¡ 
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BY -LAWS 

G'S COURT' CONDOMINIUM- SECTION 2 

ARTICLE I 

5801Yv mOlh 

580144* mth 
CARDIN AND 

WEINSTEIN. P.A. 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SUM 301 

515 RI"IItt7OWX ROIS 

ME. /laid 

)3..:44,1 

Section 1. 

Name and Location 

Name and Location The name of the condominium is 

King's Court Condominium -Section 2. Its principal office -is lo- 

cated at,5820 Southweátern Boulevard,'Baltimóre, Maryland 21227. 

'..:.. .. .... . -:. 
ARTICLE 

Definitions 

Section 1. Declaration "Declaration" as used herein means that 

tain Declaration made the /271'.day of », , 1974, by 

cheeapeake'nbmes, Lnc.,,'a Corporation 'organized and existing undo 

the Laws of the State of Maryland, pursuant to Article 21, Section 

11 -101 through and- including Section 11-128, 'Annotated Code of 
1 

Marylánd,às amended in 1974, . by which certain described 

prcpèrty including' land, is submitted to. a.- Condominium 

Regime and which Declaration is recorded among the Land Records 

of Baltimore County, Maryland, immediately prior hereto and to 

'which these By -Laws are appended. 

Section 2. Other Definitions Unless it is plainly evident from 

the context that a different meaning is intended all other terms 

used herein shall have the same meaning as they are defined to 

have in the Declaration or in Article 21, Section 11 -101, Annota 

Code of Maryland, es amended in 1974. 

ARTICLE III 

Ownership LlZ hL-211111 

67Oti.14A7." Owners Every person, group of persons, corporation, 
other 

trust or /legal entity, or any combination thereof, which.owns 

ondominium unit within the condominium shall be a member; 
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CA DIN ANO 

WEINSTEIN, P.A. 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

5m11 SOI 

!E' `IITERNOWR PIAD 

"r MO. 2121S 

"EMrytloD afeJlrt 

A3':-7/74é' BS-KCC2: L'++y485461;. 

of the Council of Unit O.mers, hereinafter called the "Council ", 

provided, however, that any person, group of persons, corporation,; 

trust or other legal entity, or any combination thereof, which 

holds such interest solely as security for the performance of an 

obligation shall not be an owner. 

Section 2. By -Laws Applicability The provisions of these By- 

Laws, are applicable to the -Condominium. The term "Condominium" 

as used herein shall include the land, as well as the improvements 

thereon. In construing these By- Laws, and the government of the 

Condominium pursuant thereto, the provisions of'Article 23 of the 

Annotated Code of Maryland, 1957, as amended, pertaining to the 

government of regular business corporations, -shall be considered 

as governing to the extent not inconsistent with the provisions 

of Article 21, Section 11 -101, et seq., (pertaining. to Condominium 

the Dedlàration and these By -Laws, the condominium being donsidere- 

the corpora,tidn. -arid the owners being considered the stockholders. 
This Council : shall be unincorporated as provided in Article 21, 
Section 11 -109. ARTICLE IV 

Meeting of Owners 

Section 1. Place of Meetings Meetings of the Council shall be 

held at the principal office or place of business of the condo- 

minium or at such other suitable place convenient to the Council 

as'may be designated by the Board of Directors. 

Section 2:' Annual Meetings The first annual meeting of the 

Council of the condominium shall be held within One hundred twenty 

(120) days after fifty percent (50%) of the unit; - 

in 

the condominium . have been sold and title to the 

same has been conveyed, or on'the 31st' day of 0aua-Y ,1975, 

whichever shall first occur. Thereafter, the annual meetings of 
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CARDIN AND 

WEINSTEIN, PA. 
ATroRNers AT LAW 

wert 901 

`tAS10WN AOAO 

MD. 01915 

..»K.. aon ssewm 

03: 7/74: BL'KCC2 

the Council of the condominium shall be held on the first Sunday 

in February of each succeeding year. At such meeting there shall 

be elected by ballot of the Unit Owners a Board of Directors in ac- 

cordance with the requirements of Section 5 of Article V of these 

By -Laws. The Council may also transact such other business of 

the Condominium as may properly come before them. 

Section 3. Special Meetings It shall be the duty of the Presi- 

dent to call a special meeting of the Council as directed by re- 

solution of the Board of Directors or upon a petition signed by 

Co- Owners representing at least twenty percent (20%) of the total 

votes of the Condominium : ,,- having been presented 

to the :Secretary. The notice of'any, special meeting, shall StatÓC 

the time and place of such meeting and the purpose thereof. No 

business shall.be transacted at a special meeting except as stated 

in the notipe unless by consent of four -fifths (4 /5).of.,the Unit 

Owners present, either in person or by proxy. 

Section 4. Notice of Meetings It shall be the duty of the 

Secretary to mail a notice of each annual or special meeting, 

stating the purpose thereof as well as the time and place where 

it is to be held; to each Unit Owner of record, at his address as 

it appears on the Ownership Book of the Condominium, or if no 

such address appears, at his last known place of address, at least 

(15) 

fifteen/; but not more than ninety (90) days prior to such meeting. 

Service may also be accomplished by the delivery of any such 

notice to the Unit,Owneraat his condominium unit or last known ad- 

dress.: 'Notice.by either such method shall be considered as notice 

served. Attendance by a Unit Owner at any meeting of the Council 

shall be a waiver of notice by him of the time,' place, and purpose' 
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GAFDIN AND 

WEINSTEIN, P.A. 

AT(OANEYS'AT LAW 

10171 001 
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tVMOM 10011 300111 

IAt 

Section 5: Quorum The presence, either in person or by proxy,, . 

of owners representing at least fiftÿ -one percent (51 %) of thei 

total votes of the Condauiniiún . 
shall be re- 

quisite for, and shall constitute a quorum for the transaction 

of business at all meetings of the Council. If the number of 

votes at .a meetiñg drops below the quorum and the question of 

a lack of á quorum is raised, no business may thereafter be trans- 

acted. 

Sectiol'L?ñ nq At every meeting of the Council , each of the 

Unit traners shall have the right to cast one vote for each unit 

which :hie owns . on each:qúestion. .The .;vote established in 

Para graph.12 Of the Declaration shall be applicable to voting 

rights. ,The vote of the Unit Owners representing fifty -one percent 

(51%) of the total votes. of ,the 'Condominium . 

in person or by proxy, shall decide any question brought 

before such meeting,. unless the question is one upon which, by 

express provision of statute, Declaration - . or of these 

By- Laws, -a different vote is required, in which case such express 

provision shall govern and control. Nó: Unit Oaner shall:be''eligibi 

to vote, or to be.eleeted,to the Board of:Directozs against whán,thP 

Counci,l'has recorded a statement of Condaniniuìn Lien on is unit and'the am)un 

necessary te release the lien has not been paid at the time of 'the Meting. V 

Section 7: Veto Power of Developer Up to and including the time 
to Purchasers for value 

when Developer has sold and conveyed / 90% of all units 

in the Condominium 

a right to veto any action taken by the Council, he Board of Di- 

rectors, and any officers, employees or agentsof he Council. 

shall have 

Order: QGGPCD8YG
Address: 57 King Richard Ct
Order Date: 12-10-2025
Document not for resale
HomeWiseDocs



D3:'7/74: BL-KCC2 

LI@ER5ti6 
PA6 :L433 

Section 8. Proxies A Unit Omer may appoint any other Unit Owner, 
mortgagee or lessee, 

the Developer (as defined in the Declaration ), Management Agent/ 

as his proxy. In no case may any Unit Owner, except for the De- 

veloper or the Management Agent, cast more than one vote by proxy 

in addition to his own vote.. Any proxy must be in writing and 

must be filed with the secretary before the appointed time of 

each. meeting. The Proxy is effective only fora maximum period of 

,.180 days following its issuance, unless granted to a mortgagee or 

lessee. It 'may 'be revoked 'sooner by a written notice of revocation 

filed; with the Secretaryy, or by the death of the: Unit Owner. 
.. 'ARTICLE 

Directors' 

Section 1. Number and Qualification The affairs of the Condo- 

shall b. governed by 'the Board of Directors composed of, at 

least three (3).persons and not more than nine,(9) persona, .a 

majority of whom; after the first annual meeting of ównars, shall 

be Unit Owners. 

Section 2. Initial Directors The initial Directors shall be 

selected by the Developer and need not be Unit Owners. The names 

of the Directors who shall act as such from the date upon which 

the Declaration ' 

is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore 

County, Maryland, until the first annual meeting of the Council 

or until such time .as their Successors are duly chosen and qùalifi =d 
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are follows: 

Morton J. Macks 
F. P. Tunney 
Floyd Grayson 

Section 3. Powers and Duties. The Board of. Directors shall have,. 
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all the powers and duties necessary for the administration of they 

affairs of the - condominium and may do all such acts and things as'rs. 

are not by or by these By -Laws directed to be ,exercised and 

done by the Council.. The powers and duties of the Board of Di- 

rectors shall inclúde'but not be limited to the following: 

To provide for the.. 

(a) care, upkeep and surveillance of-the condominium 

and its general and limited common elements and services in 

a manner consistent with law and the provisions of these By -Laws 

and the. Declaration. 

(b) to establish and provide for the collection of assess 

om the Unit Ownersand.,for the assessment :'and /or enforcement 

liens therefor in a manner consistent with law and the pro- 

visions of these' By-Laws and the Declaration. 

designation ; ,hiring and /or dismissal of the personnel 

necessary for the good working order of the condominium, 

and for the próper dare of the general or limited common elements 

and to provide services for the project in a manner consistent 
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with'l'aw and the provisions of these By -Laws and the Declaration. 

(d) to promulgate and enforce such rules and regulations, 

and such restrictions on,, or. requirements, as may be deemed proper 

respecting the use, 

the userö£-the gene 

occupancy and maintenance of the project, and 

al and limited common elements, as are de- 

signated, to prevent unreasonable interference with the use and 

occupancy of the condominium ----- and of the general and limite 

Unit 
' 

common elements by the /ovmers, all of which shall be consistent 

h law and thé provisions of these By -Laws and the Declaration. 

Section 4. an ment A.ent The Board of Directors shall employ . 

for the Condominium a. professional Management Agent at a rate of. Order: QGGPCD8YG
Address: 57 King Richard Ct
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compensation established by the Board of Directors tó perform 

such duties and services as th'e Board of Directors shall authorize - 

including, but net necessarily limited to, the duties set out in 

subsections (a) through (d) of Section 3 of this Article. The 

Council 'shall not employ any new Management Agent without first 

obtaining written consent from the holders of all first mortgages 

On the condominium units and the Council shall not undertake "self 

management" or otherwise fail, to employ :a professional management 

agent .without- the prier written.consent.of alr,of the holders of 

such first mortgages. 

Section 5. "Election end Terms 

named herein shall. expirewhen 

atthé:firstánnuál.eeeting of 

At the first annual meeting of 

of Offi pa' .Thé term öÉ:the Directo 

their successore have'been electedy 

the Council and are -duly qualified. g 

the Council, the 'term of office of, 

the' Director receiving the greatest number of votes shall. be fixed 

fOr'three (3) years.', The terms of Office of the Director receiv-, 

ing -the seddnd greatest number of votes shall be fixed at two(2) 

years -and thé term of office of the other Director or Directors 

shall 'be fixed at one (1) year. At the expiration of the initial 

term of office of each respective Director, his successor shall 

beelected to sery -a. term of three (3) years: The Directors shal 

hold office until their successors have been elected and hold 

their first meeting. 

Section 6. Vacancies Vacancies in the Board of Directors caused 

by any reason other than the removal of a Director by a vote of 

the Council shall be filled by vote of the majority of the re- 

maining Director's, even though they may constitute less than -a 

quorum; and each person so elected shall be a Director until a 

Order: QGGPCD8YG
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successor is elected by the Council at the next annual meeting. to» 

serve out the unexpired portion of the term. 

Section 7.Removal'.of Director At a regular. or special meeting' 

duly called, any, Director. may be removed with.or without cause 

by the affirmative vote of the majority of the entire Council and 

ä.,,successormay then and there by elected to fill the vacancy. 
rr: 

thus created: Any Director'whose :removelt has been :proposed bÿ 

the Council .,'shall.be given :an opportunity to be heard'at the g. 

: meeting: The :termof :any :Director who:;, has ?an únreleased.Statemem 

Of bier recoxded.against'him shall beauto 

matically terminated and'the remaining Directotshali.áppoint , 

his successor as provided in Section.6 of this Article. 

Section 8. Compensation: :Except for those Directors named as such 

in. Section 2. of Article V of these By -Laws, and :any of'their suc 

cessors elected prior :to'the' first annual meeting of. the Council, 

L. no compensation shall be paid to Directors fo 

their services as Directors. After the first annual meeting of 

the Council; no renumeration'shall be paid to any Director who is' 

also a unit Owner for services performed by him for the Condominium 

in any other capacity unless a resolution authorizing such re- 

numeration shall have been adopted by the Board of Directors be- 

fore the services are undertaken. 

Section 9. Organizatiónal'Meeting The first meeting of a newly 

elected Board of Director's shall be held within ten (lo) days of 

election at such place as shall be fixed by the Directors at the 

meeting at which such Directors were elected, and no notice shall, 

be necessary to the newly elected Directors in order legally to 

constitute such meeting, provided a majority of the whole Board. 
Order: QGGPCD8YG
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of Directors shall be present. 

Section 10. Regular Meetincs Regular meetings of the Board of 

Directors may be held at such time and place as shall be determine 

from time to time, by a majórity of the Directors, but at least 

two.(2) such meetings shall be held during each fiscal year. 

Notice of regular meetings of the Board of Directors shall be 

given to each Director, personally or by mail, telephone or tele- 

graph, at least six (6) days prior to the day named for such meet- 

ing. ...i......_ .. 
- 

Section 11. Special Meetings Special meetings of the Board of 

Directors may be called by the president on three (3) day notice 

to. each, Director, given' personally or -by mail,. telephone or tele 

graph, which notice 'shall state the time, place (as hereinabove 

provided) and purpose of the meeting. Special meetings of the 

Boardof Directors shall be called by the president or Secretary., 

in'like manner and on like noticeon' the written requestof at 

least three Directors. 

Section 12. Waiver of Notice Before, or at, any meeting of the 

Board of Directors, any Director may, in writing, waive notice 

of'such meeting and such waiver shall be deemed equivalent to the 

giving of such notice. Attendance by a Director at any meeting 

of the Board of Directors shall be a waiver of notice by him of 

the time; place and.. purpose thereof. If all the Directors are 

present at any meeting' of the Board of Directors, no notice shall 

be required and any business may be transacted at such meeting. 

Section 13. Quorum At all meetings of the Board of Directors a 

majority of the Directors shall constitute a quorum for the trzwst, 

action of business, and the acts of the majority of the DirecterS.,. 

present at a meeting at which á quorum is present.shall be the Order: QGGPCD8YG
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acts of the Board of Directors. If at any meeting of the Board *: 

of Directors there be less than a quorum present, the majority 

of those present may adjourn the meeting from time to time. At . 

any such meeting, any business which might have been transacted 

at the meeting as originally called may be transacted without 

further notice. 

Section 14. Action Without Meeting Any action by the Board of 

Directors required or permitted to be taken at any meeting may 

be withòúta meeting if all Of the members of the Board of 

Directors shall individually or collectively consent in writing 

to such, action... Such written consent er.consents shall be filed 

with the minutes of the proàeedings of the Board of Directors. 

Section 15. Fidelity Bonds, The Board of Directors may require the 

all. officers and employees of the condominium handling or responsi le 

for :.Council or trust funds shall furnish adequate fidelity bonds... 

The premiums on,such:bonds shall be .pa id by the'condominium. 

ARTICLE VI' 

Officers 

Section 1, Designation The principal officers of the Council 

shell be a President, a Vice President, a Secretary and a Treasure 

all, of whom shall be elected by the Board of Directors. The 

officers, other than the President of the Council need not be 

Unit Owners.The Directors may appoint an assistant secretary and 

an assistant treasurer and such other officers as in their judg- 

ment may be necessary. The officers -.of secretary arid treasurer 

may be 'filled by the same person. 

Section 2. Election of Officers The officers of the Council shall . 

be elected annually by the Board of Directors at the organizational: 

_10_ Order: QGGPCD8YG
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meeting of each new Board and shall hold office at the pleasure;. 

of the Board of Directors. 

Section 3. Removal. of Officers Upon an affirmative vote of a 

majority of the members of the Board of Directors, any officer 

may be removed, either with or without cause, and his successor 

elected at any regular meeting of the Board of Directors, or at 

any special meeting of the Board of Directors called for such pur- 

pose. 
. 

Section 4. President The President shall .be the chief executive 

officer of the Council and a member - -of the Board of Directors. 

He shall preside at all meetings of the council and of the Board 

of Directors.. -.ffe shell have all óf the general powers and duties 

which are usually vested 'in the office of President of acorpora- 

tien including but not limited to, the power to appoint committees 

from among the ownership from time to time as he may, in his 

dispxetion, decide is appropriate tò assist in the conduct :of the' 

affairs of the Council. 

Section 5. Vice President The Vice President shall take the place 

of the President and perform his duties whenever the President 

shall' -be absent or unable to act. If neither the President nor 

the Vice President is-able to act, the Board shall appoint some 

other member of the Board to do so on an interim basis. The Vice- 

President shall also perform such other duties as shall from time 

to time be imposed upon him by the Board of Directors. 

Section 6. Secretary The Secretary shall keep the minutes of all 

meetings of the Board of Directors and the minutes of all meetings 

of the Council; he shall have charge of the 

!'OJmership'S, "Mortgagees " and - such other books and papers as 

the Board of Directora may direct; and he .shall, in general, oar.+ 
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form all the duties incidental to the office of Secretary includin 
counting the votes at meetings of the council. . 

Section 7. Treasurer The Treasurer shell have responsibility for 

Council funds and. securities., and shall be responsible for keeping 

full and accurate accounts of all receipts and disbursements in 

books belonging to the Council. He shall be responsible for the 

deposit of all moneys and other valuable effects in the name, and.; 

té the credit of the Council in such depositaries as may from 

time to time be designated. by the Board of Directors. 

Section 8. - Compensation The Board of Directors shall have the 

power to fix the compensation for all officers of',the Council 

with'the,approval ̀ of.the Council:. 

ARTICLE VII 

Liability and Indemnification of .Officers and Directors 

Section 1. Liability and Indemnification of Officers and :Directors 

The Council 'of Unit Owners of the: condominium 

every officer and director of the Council against any and all ex- 

penses, including counsel fees, seasonably incurred by or imposed 

upen. -any officer or director in connection with any action, suit 

or other proceeding;- including the settlement of any such suit or 

procéeding if approved by the then Board of- Direètors of the 

Council: to which he may be made -a party by reason of being or 

having been, an officer or director of the Council, whether or 

not such person is an officer or director at the time such ex- 

penses are incurred. -.The officers and directors of the Council 

shall not be liable to the Unit Oenersfor any mistake of judgment, 

negligence, or otherwise, except for their ownindividúal willful 

misconduct or bad faith.. The officers and directors of the Counci 

shall have no personal liability with respect to any contract ó;,: 

her commitment. made by them, in good faith, on behalf of the. Order: QGGPCD8YG
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Council or the :condominium project, except to the extent hat 

such officers or directors may also be Unit Owners, 

and the Council, shall indemnify and forever hold each such 

officer and director free and harmless against any and all lia- 

bility.to others on accoùnt of any such contract or commitment.,' 

Any right to' indemnification provided for herein shall not be 

exclusive of any other rights to which any officer or director 

of the Council, or .former Officer or director of the Council. may 

be entitled. 

Section 2. Common or Interested Directors the Directors shall' 

exercise theirjpòwere and duties in good faith and with a view..to 

the interests of. the'council NO contractor other transaction 

between the Council and one or more of its Directors, or between . 

the council and any corporation, firm or association,. including 

the Developer.,' in which'One or 'mere of'the Directórs of this 

Council are directorsór ófficers, or are pecuniarily or ptherwise 

interested, is either void or voidable because such Director or 

Directors are present at the meeting of the Board of Directors, 

or any committee thereof, which authorizes or approves the con- 

tract or transaction, or because his or their votes are counted 

for such purpose, if any of'the conditions specified in any of 

the following subparagraphs exist:: 

(a) The fact of the common directorate or interest is dis- 

closed or known to the Board of Directors, or a :majority thereof, 

or-noted in the Minutes, and the Board authorizes, approves or 

ratifies such contract or transaction in good faith by a vote 

sufficient for the purpose; or 

(b) The fact of the common directorate or interest is dis- 

closed or known :to the.unit Owners, or a majority thereof, and they Order: QGGPCD8YG
Address: 57 King Richard Ct
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approve ór ratify the contract or transaction in good faith by at 

vote 'sufficient for the purpose; or 

(c) The contract or transaction is commercially reasonable 

tó the Council.at the time it is authorized, ratified, approved 

or executed. 

. Common or Interested Directors may be counted in determining 

the presence of a quorum of any meeting of the Board of Directors, 

or committee thereof, which author izes,approves or ratifies any 

contract, or transaction; and may. vote thereat to authoriie any 

contract or transaCtion with like force and effect as if he were -I 

not such director .or:,ofrtcer Of such other Corporation or net' so 

interested;:, 

. , 

_ . 
. 

. Management 

Sec:tion 1: Management and CoSmon Expenses The Council shall 

manage, operate and maintain the condominium project and, for the 

benefit Of the condominium units and the Unit damxs thereof, shall 

enforce the provisions háreof and may pay oUt of the common ex- 

pense' fund, herein elsewhere provided for, the following, which 

itemization shall not act as a limitation on the Council; 

(a) The cost of providing water, sewer', garbage and trash 

collection, electrical, gas and other necessary utility services 

for the common elements and, to the extent that the same are not 

separately metered or billed to each unit, for the 

units, 

(b) The cost of fire and extended liability insurance on 

the Condominium and the cost of such other insurance as, 

the Council may effect. 

(c) The cost of the services of a person or firm to manage Order: QGGPCD8YG
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Order Date: 12-10-2025
Document not for resale
HomeWiseDocs



D3:: f/74: '-. BL-KCC2 

GARD AND 

WEINSTEIN, V.A. 

GTtOPN[YS AT LAW 

wvrucl 
1fr670WM Raro 

M0. 010! 

pp.-wo n 336.74I 

rtj4441 

the project to:the,extent deemed advisable by the Council, to -- 

gethe with the services of such other personnel as the Board of 

Directors of the Council shall consider necessary for the opera - 

tion`ef the condominium project. 

as 

(d) The cost of providing such legal and accounting services 

ay be considered necessary to the operation of the Condominium.. 

:(e) The cost of painting, maintaining, replacing, repairing . 

and landscaping the general and limited common elementsand such 
furnishings and equipmnt for the general and limited capron elenents as the :. 

Board of Directors shall determine are necessary and proper, and 

the Board of Directors shall have the exclusive right and duty to 

acquire the same; provided however that nothi:ng.herein contained 

shall require the Council to paint, repair, or otherwise maintain. 

the exterior-or interior of any unit or any fixtures 

or equipment., located therein 

(É) .The cost of any and all :other materials';., supplies,' labor., 

services ;maintenáncè', repairs; taxes, assessments or the like. : 

which the Council is required to secure to pay for by law, or 

otherwise, or which in the discretion of the Board of Directors . 

shall be necessary or proper for the 'operation of the general 

and limited common elements; provided, however, that if any of 

the aforementioned are provided or paid for the benefit of a 

particular condominium unit or units, the cost thereof shall be 

specially assessed to the Unit Owner or Owners - thereof in, the 

manner provided in subsection (g) of.Sectien'1'of this Article. 

(g) 'The cost of the maintenance or repair of any 

unit in the 'event such maintenance or repair is reasonably neces 

sary in the discretion or the Board of Directors 'to protect the 

general and limited common areas or to preserve the appearance or" Order: QGGPCD8YG
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value of the Condominium, omis otherwise in the interest, 

of the general welfare of all Unit Owners, 

provided, however, that no such maintenance or repair shall be 

undertaken without a resolution by the Board of Directors and not 

without reasonable written notice to the unit Owner of the 

unit proposed to be maintained; and, provided,/ further, 

that the cost thereof shall be assessed against the 

unit on which such maintenance or repair is performed and, when 

so assessed, a statement for the amount thereof shall be rendered 

promptly to the then Unit Owner of said . unit at which 

time the,assessment.shall. become*due :and.paÿable.and a continuing. 

lien and obligation of said Unit omerin 6l1. respects as. provided 

in Article . IX of these By -Laws. 

.(h) Any :amount necessary tö discharge any lien pr encumbrance 
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levyed;against . the , condaninium,' ' öf'any portion. thereof,'" 

which may,.in. the opinion of the Beard of-Directors,.constitute . 
a 

lien against any of,the general or limited common elements rather 

than the interest of the Unit ÓHmer of any individual condominium .. 

unit. 

Section 2. Management Agent The Council may delegate any of its 

duties, powers or functions to the Managénient Agent, provided 

that such delegation shall be revocable upon three (3) months 

written notice. The Council' and the Board of Directors shall not 

be liable for any omission or improper exercise by the Management 

Agent of any such duty, power or function so delegated. 

Section 3. Duty to Maintain Except for maintenance requirements 

herein -imposed upon the Council, if any, the U`T.it Owner of any 

unit shall at his own expense, maintain the exterioz 

and interior of his unit and any and all equipment, Order: QGGPCD8YG
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appliances or fixtures therein situated and its other appurtenances'... 

in good order, condition ánd repair, and in a clean and sanitary. 

condition, and shall do all redecorating, painting and the like 

which may at any time be necessary to maintain the good appearance 

of his' unit and such appurtenances. In addition to 

he foregoing, the unit Owner of any unit shall at his 

n expense,maintain, repair or replace any plumbing fixtures, 

patio or sundecks, heating and air conditioning equipment, lightin 

ixtures,'r'efrigërators, freèzers,= dishwashers, disposals, ranges 

and /or other equipment that may be in, or appurtenant to such 

condominium unit.... 

Section 4. Right'of Entry: Each Unit /" shall. änd does'hereby gran 

ght of entry to any pèrson authorized by the Board Of Directors 

the Council in case; of any. emergency, originating :in,. ..or 

threatening; unit whether., the Un it,ómer is present a 

time 'or'not:. 

Section 5. Easements for Puroses The Con-' 
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Utilities and Related 

dominium through its Board of Directors, is authorized 

and empowered to grant, and shall' from time to time grant, such 

licenses, easements and /or rights of way for sewer lines, water 

lines, electrical cables, telephone cables, gas lines, storm 

drains, underground conduits and /or such other purposes related 

to the provision of public utilities to the. Condominium Regime, 

or other similar Condominium Regimes, as may be considered 

necessary and appropriate by the Board of Directors for the orderl 

maintenance, preservation and enjoyment of the general and limited' 

common elements or for the preservation of the health, safety, 

convenience and /or welfare of the Unit Owners,' 

irelwarasmessese the Developer, or the Unit omen of ' units in 

;-;17^ 
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the subsequent sections : of the Condominium Regimes;.., 

known as King's Court Condominium. 

Section 6. Limitation of Liability The Council shall not be liab e 

for any failure of water supply or other services to be obtained 

by the Council or paid for out of the Common Expenses, or 

for injury or damage to persons or property caused by the elements 

or by the Unit Amer of any unit, or any other person, 

or resulting from electricity, water, snow, or ice which may leak 

or. flow from any portion of the general or limited common elements 

òr from any pipet drain, conduit, appliance or equipment. The 

Council shailnot be, liable to the Unit Ownerofany .. 

unit for loss 

may bé:stgred 

No diminution or 

or.damage,'by theft ör'otherwise, pf article 

upon 'any of 'the 'geñeral'o limited common elements:. 

'assessments, as 

which» 

abatement of Conmon.Expense 

herein'élsewhere.provided, shall-be clainied'or allowed for 

inconvience or discomfort arising from the making of repairs 

improvements.. to the general or limited common elements or from 

any action, taken by the Council to comply with äny law, ordinance,' 

or with the order or directive of any municipal or other 

góveznmental authority 

ARTICLE IX 

Condominium Fees /Assessments 

Section 1. Annual Condominium Fees /Assessments (hereinafter 
Omer 

called "Assessments"). Each Unit/ shall pay to the Council,' 
a 

quarterly,sum equal to one -fourth (1/4) of the Unit Owner`s 

proportionate share of the sum required by the Council pursuant 
and Comm Profits 

to the Percentage Interests in Coarmn Expenses/ as set forth in Exhibit 3 

of the :Declaration, to meet its annual expenses, including but in 

no way limited:to the following; 

_18_ 
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(a) The cost of all operating expenses of the Condominium 

and services furnished, including charges by the Council 

for facilities and services furnished by it; and 

(b) The cost of necessary management and administration, 

including fees paid to any Management Agent; and 

(c) The amount of all taxes and assessments levied against 

the Council or upon any property which it may own or which it is 

otherwise required to pay, if any; and 

(d) The cost of Mire and extended;,liábility.insurance on 

the Property and the cost of such other insurance as the Council 

may effect; and 

(e). The có'st ref furnishing water;,,'èlectricity; heat, gas, 

garbage. and trash collection and/or utilities, to the extent'. 

furnished by the.Council, and 

The cost-of funding ail reserves established'by the - 

Council'l'i.nclùdn g, when' appropriate, agenerál opëratingreserve:'' 
and /or" reserve` for replacements; "and 

'(g) The "estimated cost of repairs', maintenance and 

replacements of the.Condominium including general and 

limited common, elements, to lue made by-the Council.. 

(h) The :cost of all operating expenses, repairs, 

maintenance and replacements for roads, curbs and walkways. 

CARDIN AND 
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V PNOWN ROAD 
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The Developer shall not be required to pay the above 

referred to assessments for each unit which it owns subsequent 

to the declaration of the, Condaninium . Regime, However, 

the Developer will pay any deficit between the actual operating 

expenses of the Condominium and the assessments collected; 

from the Unit Owners for the period between the declaration of the. 

Condominium" .Regime and December 31, 1975. 

-19- 
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The Board of Directors shall determine the amount of the 

assessment annually, but may do so at more frequent intervals 

should circumstances'.so require, 

the Board of Directors of the Council shall make reasonable 

efforts to fix the amount of the assessment against each Unit 

Owner of each assessment period at least thirty (30) days in 

advance of such date or period, and shall, at that time, prepare 

.a;roster,of the Council and' assessments applicable thereto which., 

shall -beA kept. .in the.office of the Council and shall: be open 

toi inspection by'any Unit:OWnerùpon reasonable notice to the Board. 

Written notice of the.assessment shall thereupon be-sent to eachA: 

Unit Owner.' The omission pf the Board of Directors before the 

expiration.of anyjassessment period, 'to'fix the assessments 

hereunder for., that or' the' nextperiod,;shallnot:be deemed a 

waiver or modification in any respect of the. provisions of this 

Article, or a release of anjyUnit Oaner from the obligation to pay' 

the assessment, or any installment thereof;' for that or any 

subsequent assessment period;'but the assessment fixed for the - 

preceding period.shallH continue until.a new assessment is fixed. 

No Unit Omer may exempt himself from liability for assessments by 

a waiver pf the use or enjoyment of any pf the common elements, 

or'by abandonment of any unit belenging.to him. 

Section 2.. Special Assessments In addition to the regular 

assessment aùthorized -by this Article, the Council may levy in 

any assessment-year a special assessment or assessments, applicabl 

to that year only, for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in pa t 

the cost of any construction or reconstruction, unexpected 

repair or replacement of a described capital improvement located.:.- 

upon theHProperty..including the necessary fixtures and personei: 
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property related thereto, or for such other purpose as the Board'.; 

of Directors mayconsider appropriate, provided that any such 

assessment shall have the assent of the owners representing 

two -thirds (2/3) of the total votes of the'.coridaninium. A 

meeting of the Unit Owners shall be duly called for this purpose, 

written.notice'of which shall be sent to all owners at least f 
(45) 

(15) days, but not more than forty -five/ days, in advance of 

. . . ,. : i . r,:. 
ro:: i.i: ::h.: purpose of the such mrcr..::g, ::::: cr: r.oin.rr ....:.:: :...:. 

: eetin Ï . 
.: r'ace.a ^:,r: .':.: c'o:::;;:i.i riaall establish 

: - :....:.. e. :-..:.,..-:n :'.....° fr- :-epla::.,,: r::ts by the allocation 

and paymen;: quarter. y to r.:ch reservé.:fün..-cii'.:n amount' to be 

:'és<,.n,aed Frct: ::o ; ::r' i.:.:.:.c:ard n; ;ü:rc,.ac:i-s.and .. 

:.hi.c:: rhál: :.;... i:l, ic:cr,i,ha:: i'v;: ::,.r'cèn;. (`;'i,) ;.::. . 
;varter,.[ , , .: .... .. ,...., .. .... .....:... , . ., . . .... ..., , r: l', 

... :.. . . . :.,, ....ai: :...,., ,,::r:.` :..., .:: lir:r:',,. .,n 

. . - .. . . .. . . ... 
Ccmmn Expeu., c ,:.:.%.r, r:.c: 3 ;::, c:epor.l, .,: .,. ,- . : 

, . . . ... " .... . .. 

,,.;c :...... . .:.:.......... ..afiPUt., . :,....aör.ut....,, cifwhich'are 

..:,... ... r.. o Ame:. y.., cr may, 

:he disc:rc:;, ion of the Bó..ei. of Directors, be invested in the 

obligations if, or fully guaranteed as to principal by,'the 

United States of America, states, municipalities, or counties. 

The reserve for replacements may be expended only for the purpose 

of effecting the replacement of the common elements and equipment 

of the Conduninium and for operating contingencies'of a non -recurring 

nature:' The- amóunts required to be allocated to the reserve 

for replacements may be reduced, by appropriate resolution 

of the'Board of Directors,'upon the accumulation in such reserve 

for replacements of a sum equal to twenty percent (20 %) of the 

full. . __.:cement value of the Condaniníun Regan as such full 
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replacement value is annually determined by the Board of Directors for 

casualty insurance purposes. The proportinate interest of any Unit Owner in 

any reserve for replacements shall be considered an appurtenance of his 

unit and shall not be separately withdrawn, assigned, transferred or other- 

wise separated faun the unit to which it appertains, and shall be deemed to 

be transferred with such unit. 

Section 4.- Non-Payment of Assessment. A Unit Owner shall be liable for all 

assessments, or installments thereof, caning due while he is the owner of a 

unit Sir a voluntary grant the grantee shall be,jointly and Severally liable 

e grantor for all unpaid ássessments against the'grantor for lus share;t`. 

of the Comrrmn Expenses, up to' the tine of the voluntary grant. for which a 
statement of condaununt` lien is recordth, without prejudice to the rights 

of the grantee te recover fian the grantor the "aauunts paid by the grantee 

r'sùch.astessinee ts.I `. 
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Allässèsients,'wStn.ï paid ":togethee with intim est.on them and. 

actual costs of collectaon,:constitute 'a lren:t'n: the units on which they are 

essessed,_if e statement of :ien as :recorded within tOo'yeärs after the date 

the assessment bécanes due. " "'The lien "shall be: effective against :a, unit fran 

and after the time a 'statement of condonan un lien is recorded among:the 

land. Records of the County where. the 'unit is located, stating _ thedescriptien 

of the unit, the name of the record °wirier, the amount due and the period 

for which the assessment was due. The statement of condominium lien shall 

be signed and verified by an officer or agent of the Council of Unit Owners 

as specified in the By -Laws and then maybe recorded. On full payment Of the 

assëssment for which the lien is claimed the Unit Owner shall be entitled to 

a recordable satisfaction of the lien. 

(c) Any assessment, or installment thereof, not paid when due shall bear 
interest, fias the date when due until paid at the rate not exceeding 8 
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(d) The Council shall notify the holder of the first mortgage on any 

unit for which any assessment levied pursuant to these By -laws 

becomes delinquent fora period in excess of thirty (30) days, and in any, 

other case, where the Unit Owner is in default with respect to the 

performance of any other obligation hereunder for a period in excess 

of thirty (30) days. 

Section 5. Assessment Certificates. The Council shall, upoh demand, at 

any tine furnish to any Unit Owner liable for any assessment levied 

pursuant to the By -laws, (or any other party legitimately interested in 

same),, a certificate an writing signed by an officer of the.Cotincil, setting 

forth the statùs:of said assessment, i.e., whether the same is paid or 

unpaid Such certificate shall be conclusive evidence of the payment of '.: 

any assessment therein stated to haveibeen paid.: A charge. not to exceed 

Ten Dollars ($10.00) may be levied Sn" advance the Council for each 

certificate so delivered 

Secti.gri'6.' Acceleratio .óf Installments.,'Upon defaùlt"in the'páyment of 

any one ornore quarterly instállments of any assessment levied pursuant 

to these.By -Laws, or any other'installment, thereof, the entire balance 

of said'ässess;Eent may be''acceleratel át the Option of the Board of Directors,. 

and be declared due and payable in full. ' 
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Section 7. Enforcement. The lien may be enforced and foreclosed by the 

Council of Unit Owners, or any other person specified in the By -Laws, in 

the same Manner, and subject to the same requirements, as the foreclosure 

of mortgages or deeds of trusts on real property in the state containing 

a power of gale, or an assent to a decree. Suit for any deficiency 

£o7lewing foreclosure maybe maintained in the same proceeding and suit 

to recover a money judgment.fer:unpaìd assessments may be maintained 

without waiving the lien securing the sane. No action may be brought 

to foreclose the lien unless brought within three years following the 
._ 

recordation of the statement of candaninium lien; Bp action may be 

brought to foreclose the lien except after ten days' written notice to Unit 

Owner given by Registered Mail - Return Receipt Requested, to the 

address . of -the Unit owner showa on the books: of the Council of Unit Owners. 

Section S ' "'Subordinatienr and Nertgagee protection 

(a) Notwithstanding any other provisions hereof to the 

contrary, the lien of any assessment levied pursuant to these By -Laws 

upon any unit in the Regime shall be subordinate to, and shall in noway 

affect the rights of the holder of any indebtedness secured by any 

recorded first mortgage, meaning a mortgage with priority over other 

mortgages, upon such interest, made in good faith and for value received, 

provided, haver that such_ subordination shall apply only to assessments 

which have beccne due and payable prior to a sale or transfer of such 

unit pursuant to a decree of foreclosure, or any other proceeding in lieu 

of foreclosure. Such sale or transfer shall not relieve the purchaser 

at such sale of the unit from liability for any assessment thereafter 

becoming due; 

-24- 
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nor from the lien of any such subsequent assessment, which said 

lien, if any claimed., shall have the same effect, and be enforced 

in the same manner, as provided herein. 

(b) No amendment to this Section shall effect the rights 

of the holder of.any such mortgage, or the indebtedness secured 

thereby, recerded prior to recòrdation of such amendment, unless 

the holder thereof, of the indebtedness secured thereby, shall 

join in the execution of such amendment. 

,,..,(c) The Board, of Direct ors: may, in their. sole and absolute 

discretion, extend the provisions of this Section to- the.. holders 

of.'a mortgage, 'or 'the indebtedness secured thereby, not otherwise 

entitled thereto..:' 

Section 9. ,_NO Declaration'in Trust.. =Nothing herein shall be -con 

struedas'a Declaration' in' Trust: for 

above -provided for, 
he'enfórcement of the lien 

Section 10. `'Definition As'used; herein the term "mortgage". 

include deed-of trust and'the term "Heider'''. or ."Mortgagee". shall' 

include the,' party :130, secured :130, any;deed of. trust or-any beneficiary. 

shall 

thérebf.' 

Section'll Foreclosure of Assessment Lien 'Foreclosure of the., 

assessment lien shall not take place until after the mortgagee 

of that, unit is notified pursuant to Section 4 of this Article . 

and the said mortgagee is given fifteen (15) days to obtain 

compliance by the unit owner with the assessment requirements 

herein before stated. 
ARTICLE'X- Use Restrictions 

Section 1; Residential Use All units shall be used 

for residential purposes exclusively except for such temporary 

non - residential uses as may be permitted by the Board of Directors 

from time to time. Nothing in. this Section, or herein elsewhere, 

shall be construed to prohibit the Developer from using 

units which Developer owns for promotional or display purposes as'. 
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"Model Apartments" or from leasing any unit' or units which 

Developer owns. 

Section 2. Occupancy; Etc. The right to use or occupy any 

unit within the* 'Condominium, reside therein permanently 

or otherwise, and the right to sell, lease or otherwise transfer 

or convey any . unit may be subject to such uniform 

objective standards relating to financial responsibility and /or 

character as may now or hereafter be set forth in these By- Laws. 

No suchrestriction:.shall.be based upon age,. race, religion, 

family composition, seat or place of national origin The 

provisions of this subsection shall not apply to transfers made 

solely for the purpose Of securing the performacé of an 

obligation; transfers Involving a foreclosure sale or other 

judicial: sale Or-any transfer to' a mortgagee; in ;lieu' of fore-';; 

Sectiòn 3. Prohibited Uses and Nuisances 

(a)'No noxious or offensive trade or activity shall be 

.carried on' within-the Condominium or within anp 

'situate -thereon., nor shall anything be done therein or, thereon' 

`wh.ch'm'ay be or become -an annoyance to the neighborhood or the 

other 'Unit Owners. 

(b) There shall be no obstruction of any general or 

common elements, except as herein provided. Nothing shall be 

stored upon any general or limited common elements, except as 

herein provided, without the approval of the Board of Directors. 

Vehicular parking upon general common elements may be regulated 

by.the Board of Directors. Parking spaces may be assigned by the. 

Board of Directors for use by the Unit Owners of particular units. 

. ñnit 

limited 
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(c) Nothing shall be done or maintained in any 

unit, or upon any general or limited common elements, which will 

increase the rate of insurance on any unit or general 

or limited common elements, or result in the cancellation thereof, 

without the prior written approval of the Board of Directors. 

Nothing shall be done or, maintained in any 
. 

unit or 

upon general or limited common elements which would be in 

violation of any law. No waste shall'be committed upon any 

general or limited common elements, 

(d) No.structural alteration,' construction, addition or 

removal of.any'. unit or general or limited :common, ¡L 

elements .shall'be'çommenced or conducted except in strict 

accordance with..thé provisions of thesè.Sy-zaws: 

"(e)...The maintenance,, keeping, boarding and /or rising 

'of animals,livestock,. or.poultryof ,any kind, regardless óf. 

number, - shall,be and.is hereby prohibited within any 

unit,or'.upon any common elements, except that this shall not 

the keeping of two dogs, two Cats and /or'caged birds'` 

as domestic pets; provided that they are not kept', bred or 

maintained for - commercial purposes,; ,and provided further that the 

keeping'ef such dogs, cats and /or caged birds will not constitute 

such type of noxious or offensive activity as covered in sub- 

section (a) of this Section. All dogs must be kept inside their 

Unit Owner's unit and may be walked on the common 

elements, only on a leash. 

(f) Except for such signs as may be posted by the 

Developer for promotional purposes, no signs of any character 

shall be erected, posted or displayed upon, in, from or about 

any unit or the general or limited common elements; 

provided, however that one temporary real estate sign of customary 

and reasonable dimensions may be displayed upon, in or from any 

-27-. 
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unit placed upon the.market for sale or'rent. The 

proviSions of this sub-section shall not be applicable to the. . 

holder of any Deed of Trust or mortgage in.the process of enforcin 

his lien by foreclosure. One professional sign of .a doctor, 

dentist, lawyer or certified public accountant is permitted so 

long:as it is no more than one (1), foot by one Cl)' feot and is 

located on the inside of 'the Unit window. 

(g) Except herein, elsewhere provided; no 'junk vehicle, 

7.1: Cie , cUrient 'registraticin Plate§ are not 

, c..: t!.11,C3.10 k013110 41:: 

any ' 

.; a c ,extraor..inary 'MaintenanCe 
. 

::mebile.., or.tither be carried 'out thereon 

nj! 1:(11i 1.1:-;CI or ; 

(01. 'DAP: sub- 

::0 ." ;:ho 

ror or .7 . . 

Ci) 4.a ...' y. 

tsh o[PanY otter kind shall' be permitted within any 

unit o:- upon any general-or limited common elements.. Trash'and 

garbage containers shùll not be Permitted to remain in public 

view, except within the rear exclusive use easements hereinafter 

provided for. 

(j) No structure of a temporary character, trailer, tent, 

shack, barn Or 'other outbuilding shall be maintained upon an of 

the general or limited common elements at any tiMe. Outdoor 

clothes dryers or clothes lines shall not be maintained upon any 

of the general or, limited common elements at any time. 
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(k) No outside television or radio aerial or antenna, or. 

other aerial or antenna, for reception or transmission, shall be>` 

maintained upon any unit or upon any general or 

limited common elements without the prior written consent of 

the Board of Directors and in no event shall such aerial or 

antenna be located so as to extend upward above the highest 

point of the unit to which it is attached. No 

aerial or antenna shall be placed on the outside of any 

unit except on the rear building wall of said unit. 

(i)'...:Decks; porches, patios and platforms shall be maintaine 

in a 'neat, safe and orderly manner; and no items or material 

,shall,.be_ hung over the'deck railing, 'cr on the outer side of 

sáid.deck without the written approval of the Board of Directors. 

(m). The 'owner of each unit shall have the right 

to store firewood on the deck :or patio provide& that such wood 

is keptin a covered wood storage box' stained to match the deck. 

(n) The deck .ör patio of each unit may be 

equipped with an awning for protection from.the elements, which 

awning may also have side panels for privacy. All awnings must 

be apprpye6,by the Architectural Control Committee as hereinafter 

provided. 

(o) Between 11:00 p.m. and 9:00 a.m., there shall be no 

loud or unusual noises; and musical instruments, radios, televisio s, 

record players, phonographs, hi -fi sets and amplifiers shall be 

used in such manner as not to disturb other Unit Owners. 

(p) The use or storage of water beds in any unit, may be 

permitted by the Board of Directors if requested by the unit 

Owner in writing. 

(q) Outdoor cooking is strictly prohibited on any of the 

general or limited common elements, except in the rear exclusive 

use easement areas with charcoal burners. 
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(r) Exclusive Use Easement Areas. Fences approved by the 
Board of Directors in accordance with established standards may 

only be installed within the exclusive use easement area located 

to the rear of the dwelling; provided,. however, that the Unit Omer 

shall thereafter be responsible at his sole expense for all 
maintenance of said fence. 

Further, .the maintenance of all balconies, patios and doorsteps 
and maintenance 

end the watering /of all lawns, plants and landscaping within the 
exclusive. use.easement, areas shall be' performed by',each Unit 

at his.expense, - together with removal 'from ,all'. private 
walkways .within the exclusive tseeasement:areasof all snow ùp 

toTtwö..(2 ")'arches in 4epth and the maintenance of any plants 
or landscaping not originally planted, by Developer.. Except as 

herein'previded, no Unit Owner ör .group;öf, Owners : shall build,,' 

.plant'or maintain any. matter or' thing over or under the 

common elements, except With express permission of the 

Board` of ,Directors, first. obtained in .Writing; nor shall any 

Unit Owner place trash;. garbage, excess material of any kind on 

or about the, common elements; nor burry: çhop, qr.. cut ; anything 

on ;': oVer: er above the ̀ Eiömmon `éIëments, except Yin ,locatiöns 
designated by the 'Board. 

(s) Front Exclusive Use Easement Areas. Tíe front exclusive use 
Unit 

easement area is to be maintained by each /Owner. The Council of Unit Oumer 

reserves the right to now the grass in the aforesaid front exclusive use . 

.easement area. All uses of the front area are specifically limited by the 

restrictive covenants recopied in the Land Records of Baltimore County, 

.Maryland and listed in the Declaration in' paragraph 14 thereot. The 

right tip. plant in this front area is specifically prohibited. 
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(t) .The method of trash collection shall be established by the 

Council Of Unit Owners subject to the approvàl of Baltimore County, 

Nrixyland. 

(u) There shall be no violation of, any rules for the use 

of the general or limited common elements which niay from time to 

time be adopted by the Board of Directors and promulgated among 

the .UUit Owners by said Beard in writing; and the Board of 

Directors is hereby; and 

- :-u` rdópt.suáh. "rulés :' 

elsewhere in theié'By- Lawà,'authorized 

Archi u:: :tür'a i `Cöntr o;. 

",.::a Section 1: 'Architectural- Cont . ,.: " ' ...,:,:. ;,: ¡ .;xcept for 

Property ,i: i, 'c :rinpor ;.r.'i ,, : : ::..;)rovrn.n.: :n to any. . 
::.,.:;:Tr,: 

(,:)....., e; .u:nr. :: ,..:co.:,_i.a'ri 

r:. :r: :, ::: ently s : :.i:.. ni r: [.:,::a: ;. o.r_. ;; :.r; :c!.io :;' ` .. ": nhce;)r i'rr 

:r:L' ::3;!: C:' 5T'O :` ". ;: t.,téna c,. '....: ",L; y:1:r, or an o. her: :;,:: in 

the:, : ;y L . ...., .,..,,., . , 
:.o install; er;rc:e, 

'p, . late, ... , ..,... , :,:: , al;.o: remov;: 

lig.... :. :, ri' +.,. ::<:, i.ngs, patio áo :u 

decorations, fences, aerials, 'antennas, radio or television 

broadcasting or receiving devices, slabs, sidewalks, curbs, 

.gutters, patios, decks, platforms, porches; driveways,, fences,. 

walls or to make any_change or...otherwise alter, including any . 

alteration in color, in any manner whatsoever, to the exterior 

of. àny unit or upon any of the general or limited 

common'elements within the Property until the complete plans 

and specifications, showing the location, nature, shape, height, 

material; color, type 'Of construction and /or any other proposed 

form of change, including, without limitation, any other informat 

specified by the Board of Directors, or its designated committee, 

o: 
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shall have been submitted to, and Approved in writing as to 

.harmony of external design, color and location' in relation to 

surrounding structures and topography, by the Board of Directors' 

of the Council, or by an "Architectural Control Committee" 

designated by:it.. 
(b) In the event the Board of Directors, or its designate 

committee, fails to approve,. or disapprove, such design and 

.:uc:. ;. .,.u.: ;ath::: :arty (GC) il.i 

j:o ,, cr .ín: ;:v -: ::L ,- i r.) ....:i E: to 

;.ile .:,:i;: 1:: E'a, a! . ar ".::.; C::. ;er :' '; :::i ;. h :::; co: ::::r:::UE::; :.LO.. 

'x:.li :.ot: ::o required,. and: 

Artic .. . kh.to. :.Eif.l.y eoai.iicei wii.íi. 

CARDIN AND 

WEINSTEIN, P.A. 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

WWI 301 

StlfigSTOWA ROA0 

WE. MD. 21D15 

T 40114507111 

ARTIC:/,' a':3 

i::5u:', ar.. 

ob;.c;n ...,.. 
. . ; 

, . ,r...., 

::. 

. ., 

:.. ;,.. 

, 

e: 
, 

.,,... ,:.,..,.... .. . .......... . ...:;.....:.:; 

:.E4 

, 

,r , ,o:Y. a 

. , : :..,,.. :1^.iL:b!.,. .a1- ':,:., 
,r.:::I;r:.:i: (a)'òf 

.... .., 
:::::...:: ...aónábl. 

the .: 

... . . 

zaílabll . 
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(a) public liability insurance with a "Severability.of 

Interest" endorsement in such amounts and in such forms as may be 

considered appropriate by the Board of Directors including, but 

not limited to, water damage legal liability, liability for 

.property of others, and any and all other liability incident 

to the ownership and/or use of the Condominium Regime or any 

portion thereof. Notice is hereby given that such public.. 

: ,;rrangec by the ih':velE:;xn: 

4:;.. .o .ï cl.; :,.o:'..::::r:.u",E;çörC.;.Lio:. _,. .,.., , .....: 
. - 

(i,) xcr? .ëri's.ëómgën"sätiör, ï::r.::::n,:I: Lu r ' uxvr:a 
.....,... ....' :1, Cf:'. !;.': ::L.: r:.: .:(:...!1.!: ... :..::i 

. 

9 ;r:) ;MC:. o,.f:;rr ao; icr:E;r. i,: . [::r;;: :rlcO, ::ncludin 

.:nce 'ea o:.:ër :-i:s;: c a s.:: '::i or":i:ssimilar natuïr; 

°[del'.; : cov r:.r,, ,:: Iuiréd Sectioil .15 of Article 

: o .,:u,::. :' .. .. ... . :... ..ri: or .:..:.11 ho considered °. 

;:;,rropria,.0 ì>p' :...... 6:oari; oi- ;:;, 
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Section 2. Limitations Any insurance obtained pursuant to the 

requirements of this Article shall be subject to the following. 

provisions: 

(a) all policies shall be written or reinsured with a 

company or companies licensed to do business in the State where 

the Condominium Regime is located and holding a rating of 

"AAA - ". or better in the. current edition of Best's,Insurance Guide. 

Op) exclusive authority to negotiate losses -, under said.:. 

"'.rt :c.m:<, r::..l' . + v1:r::: r.r 
,:. 

oi' ,. .r:a i,nrr :... +1 ........;.cc 

' rc +' the' - or its ..l.: aor..) xa::; ` 

vo , :.;,c:::a:: :n: l lnv ZJ".::'::r -ù ...;.it Fllifl:'1 L..,, ,Council. 

1 1.:1;:.. o-' .:: a:.'. :".:, rr n .ei:;:r. w:;:rr. r. raf erredtò..:: e: 

Co), i.".i:'..ï3ncf'. cl:verage.Obtainr;i and 

'4: 1:,.0 c:óntrib:a.ic'n with insur&h e p:lr:rhäsëd Wino ;nit 

:.1..., :.. or :. :'. r.1. .....:U:':f.l'.P, iai :.1:.'1'1:: ., .:.. . f.. ,.1 .., 

., :. :1 1 ",.. ..... .e:al. oy u; .. .. any poi ;(7 

:ItSL" :r'.c:,: ".!.'::.1 :, (.`1:::C. ",: pursuant :to L::e. requirements 'o :., this'. 

Article' shall exclude such policies from consideration: ' 

(d) such policies shall contain no provision relieving the 

insurer from liability because of loss occurring while the hazard' 

is increased in the building,, whether or not within the control 

or knowledge of the Board of Directors and-shall contain no 

provision relieving the insurer from liability by reason of any" : :'. 

breach of warranty or conditión caused by the Board of Directors 

or any Unit Owner, and /ór their respective 

agents, employees, tenants, mortgagees or invitees or by reason 

of any act Of neglect'or'negligence on the part of any of them. 
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(e) all policies shall provide that such policies may noe.. 

;be. cancelled or substanitally 'modified' (including cancellation. 
for'non- payment of premium) without at least thirty (30) days 

prior written notice to any and all insuréds'named thereon, 
including any and all mortgagees of the units. 

(f) all policies .of casualty insurance shall provide that, 
notwithstanding any provisions thereof which give the carrier 
the right to elect, to restore damage in lieu of making a cash 

... íci:: .n....: .. u of . Lb(' . o: :litt;:;.;)::, (or. ,:r,- - 

: ..... ...:..,,:v.:n :,.:'.a ,,:.,w:',en,zs r.;..:, lic:.,.w>_:,,.:.;.i: a.provisionr: 
o . Insi anée Trust. :A reeme:... . ò'which the' c'uuncil may. 

::;'. :; .::i!.g, +.,::::.,: :;....:::xr or 
. . .. .. ..,....1 ... - .:!'::.:' :"1:. :.:, " :i:: i.:......aia 

Cg) .:11 ':cu+:cie::`r.:allèo::::..n a waiverbf subrogátio.: 
..... :... ..... :.... ::il .are ..egainst the: C:El.:nc!.i,. 

'i, ';a,.r:: o: :':io::.,nr:': ::iH> .ni:. cnd/or_their respective 
(); .:..:.. ...... ...: o: ;1,4):I 

,.o- .......,..::r.::': or , : :vo.:.::3iy ..ho ,,.ct,r o'. : ...: 
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Section 3:. Endorsements, etc. The. Board of Directors, at . 

the request of. any Unit Owner or at the request of the 

mortgagee of any unit, shall promptly obtain and forward to 

such Unit Owner or mortgagee (a) an endorsement to any of the 

policies aforementioned in this Article showing the interest 

o:' such Unit Owner or mortgagee as it may appear; and (b) 

certificates of insurance relating to any such policies; 

.:uu: a:. or proiici:::: duly acrtified: b .hr. 
insurer, or- its dulii au::;:crire,Ei `agent. 

(:ásci:'i ,.y ;v:ma.gr. - ........... c.,. . .:. 

Section 1. Y.»'! 
,,:. ,..E,..,,.,.,. .:. ::: '." :.:-r..: o:'. ;.r:: ncc 

or destrücc..o:1 i.7 `in:'nrnther e:aúáltythe.,sa. r:hall ky: ..... .... .. .. .. ... 
_..,. ..r 

,,... 
.. . . . ..... 

..... :......... . . . .. . 
. . ,.. : .. . , ,...;r:: 'or °: c: :.:;firua:,: ^in substanti,:: r.ui:: orm. ;,: 

- ., . ..:-: :.;:. ..: ..,,,, .. ..... . . . 

..: ci. 1airinal :ir.: r,:.::sp:ci..[ications, with 1.i:o :r;òceE.... 
,. .., .... . . . . , .. . . 

.E ... ..::::....:c1+ .::..:.:r.u.: :rr ;.:;:,. :,::_F.,:,o, :. ,,. 

...... ....::.,. . , .. , ,. ' ... 
r. ', :.:,::::éd:. , 

- . . ..... .. .:.. ...::.. ...... ,........ :. : ., .. :,. ..........r:.;. : ,:. , . 

CARDIN AND 

WEINSTEIN, V.A. 

ATTORNEYS AT NW 

SNR 301 

6' vsi11,110'MII ROAD 

IE. MO. 91413 

4i. J011336J411 

;:r.cr.,..:.'c;°`Lnsü:a'1'.:°f1n :.o::::,:.ii`en:. i,n :°epa;r 

. ,:,;.. . . . . . . : . .. 

or Go:;t.rr,:::a:ir:Y b7 i':i,r,: or utht:.: er, iñ th,: cvènt 

.:cci; i:.::.:.c;l.. c.. 

-36- 
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destruction is caused by any casualty not herein required to be 

insured against, then the repair or reconstruction of the 

damaged general and limited common elements shall be 

accomplished promptly by the Council as a Common Expense; and 

the repair or reconstruction of' any unit shall be 

accomplished promptly by the Council at the 'expense of the 

Unit Owner, of the affected unit. The ratable share 

of the expense of such repairs or reconstruction may be 

:,: .:::.rr,., : 
,,, ..: ;. 'ink : c:: :.:., : .... .:v:. l::1.1. ... pr::orities 

:.;, :.rtic:,: >:-öfthe:::: r,y-.:::..:. :-:.wid.., fc,r ' 
- 

. 
. 

..,. . 

;irc.:;:'fa: :,. .,::,:rat'.c°..: _::: RÉaÀui;,,i -.: ;.r.c rvc::',.a:;: than 

;2/3Y of entireZ>r,,;.:,, 
:. : 

Y .:,, .., ,. . . ,... ;.n::. r! , ., fire or . ....... . ... .. . :....... c 
,. , : :, 

,, :..: i.::.. l?., ... l:l Lat: ("' ' , 

. 
...,.omini. :' : 

not 'y .... Lo ; ::ee:: w:th 

.... . 
. :. ::.. 

. ....,.,. ., :....., . ;.he 

,--.'- o i;: ow::o:. in 

c': :.... 

: . , r ; o c',:.r , .. -c':, .r p,,,.:'.r,:.cA :... :,l shed :tor,ewner:,i::;: 
......, .., ., :.::d limited 

common r-: gents;' and a the condomini:- . -:ró3'ect 

. :...:.. . ::.: :..:bl -,,.. :.r, :.n ache;:: :or ;, x':: ; :o'[. :.t. t' +:, ruit'.of the 

Uni£ Owner of any - unit, or the holder -of any lien 

thereon', in which event, the net proceeds of sale, together -with. 

the net proceeds of any insurance -paid to the Council 

or its finit Owner' an common,: shall be considered as. 

one .fund, and shall be divided among the Unit Owners of all the 

units in the same proportion as that previously 

established for ownership of appurtenant undivided interests in 

the general and limited common elements, after first paying out 
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r trap o '. , 

.eG. 
.,.i 

of the share of the Unit Owner of any unit, to the 

extent suivi; !hare is x. :: ficient. . or the purpose, all liens upon 

said uns. 

ARTICLE XIV 

Fiscal Management 

Section 1, Fiscal' Year The fiscal year of the Council shall 

begin on the first day of January every year, except that the 

first.fiscal year of the Council shall .begin at the date of .the 
. .,, .. .. .. . . .u:-;,.;.:rt u: ;.r. .:.:,::,;:r..,.,::: hì° _....., ....a i'cndamsu .,. 

car. ,:..,:ï.:.... d1 a ',. : 1::ra, ì. a.9 .. ,.r ...... 

rt . . . .. . : c ; a s : : . , . . , . ..., c: ..... ... rd .,. Eìirec:.. .., 

. ....,..'1\ ,r.c:; .:cc .,...,r,: 
. , . d. . . 

CARDIN No 
WEINSTEIN, G.A. 

ATiORNCYS AT LAW 

Nmn 401 

nSilAliOA'N xoA9 

ti, MD. 41915 

.____aeN pábnìl 
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Section 2 Books and Accounts Books and accounts of the Council 

shall be kept under the direction of the treasurer in accordance, 

withgood accounting practices.. The same shall include books with 

detailed accounts, in chronological order, of receipts and of th 

expenditures affecting the condominium project and its administra- 

tien and shall spectify the maintenance and repair expenses of the 

general.and .limited 'common, elements and. services and any other 

expenses incurred. That amount of any assessment required for 

u.. r.::; u:,pital expendit:::r:: :,; Connc;.. i,.A1_. bo credit 

.the'.books 

.. ¡.., sa- dom:':: -v, i;a ..',.;:itir.: r.n ,.r,rrpendent 

.,. :I ....:c' :u:,...,, ..:. :..:par;'.,, and 

',i _':: :qor,...::;,::: ::' ::: u r. .. :., ,..: in'; .,' ändards 

., 

..... ...:,pec,.i(::. ,. ..,,, .... ¡);:,...,...:(: o; ,,l:( 

:::..:...::..:.. '.buohéri, ,.:::'.reditïr.: i:.(r r:r.rr:, '.,.:::r :.hereupon, 

l':....1 .1:` i.ï.,:... i'.,'.l Lo`.' (',.:'..'.::.:1: :):'. i;' ¡.'., ., (:,d.., 
:, ' .r : 

. . ..../ . .I ;:.. :.:.:,:.rerr ..,,.. ,.:. (.:, or. i,.:..o:-: X§, :.,',:.; .a;rmal. ,... .. , . . . -.. ... ,. : . : .. 
, ...., . 

. . .: ..:..-..r,,:: .:G.w.,. ,.:.(. :Ur p:;yo :, ",1aa:P" r(.:1161 a:: LO thplY 

. (: 

ARTICLE i.': 

;:.,endment 

Section :, Amendments . ";These Bj'- Laws. nay be amendediby the a 

màtivevote.'of' Unit Ownersrepresenting .75i 

votes of the Condominium, 

of the total 
at any meeting of the Unit Owners 

duly called for such purpose in accordance with the provisions of'r 
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Article 21, Section 11 -104 of the Annotated Code of Maryland, as amended 

in 1974)effective only upon the recor3atiori among the Land Records of 
Pal timore County, Maryland, óf an amendment to these By -Taws setting forth sùct 

amendments to these By -Laws and the applicable provisións of the statute 

aforesaid; and only after thirty (30) days prior written notice, to the 

institutional holders of all first mortgagee on the units in the Condominium.: 

Am. laments may be proposed by the Board of Directors or by petition signed' 

by Unit Owners representing at least thirty percent (30 %) of the total votes:. 
.;,,' ..,...: 

aretximan: shall. 

.; tu i..:'.::.,:;.i r r:.., :, ; .,.:r;r.:c:.;. u: ,... . r1-0 :,.::r: ,,.. ;o t.. . 

.'.:: c.:'` ..... ..,.,..,.:..:ic:n'arxl 

amencirrent retó hiai.1 ....ar ..e approval o: 
...-;i ...... . =_ _ . _. ... . - 

CARDIN ANO 

WEINSTEIN, P.A. 

ATiOPNETS AT LAW 

SUM 301 

ee I s x161OSlonN ROM. 

)e4 MD, 2121e 

m 100 32644N 

..,......,,nt:c .. 

. ,:: o,:,..,.:r. c. 
... . ... . . . ... . ., , .,. , ,...ee:.:ï.:: e:'.. ;.; : , r::. (i:.:." ... ..: . .: ....:...... c,[ ::e:,,,: u . .. 

. .. . . . . ., 

,:Li, :.... 

( ;.:on 7.. ';;..,.,. .., .. . . ..: ::::. áge. .. ., c::,ftshäll':.,..: .:., ,:' .:: ' .. ., s,.: :, ry: ces 
. , 

, eèrètar, f c:C :7:...,:., c:' . :c,.'. ...,,,. ...,., .1:ìu..::[ . .. . 

. .. .. . . . . . . . ., , ... .. , ... . ,. :.. . . ...,. . .. ....:.:..:'.... .,.'.., :........,... ...... .'. grmati..P ...:r 

"Mortgagees or 4:: i . ;:". ' 

. ' ARTICLE 

Mortgagees. 
. 

Percentage Interests in Carman Eleents. The consent 

of all mortgagees, obtained in advance in writing, is mandatory if the Council 

should adopt any Change in the pro -rata interest of the Unit Owners in the 
cam n elements of the Condominium. 
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LIDERS..) 4 

Section 2. Right to Inspect Books All mortgagees shall have the- 

right to inspect the books of the Condominium, obtain financial 

statements an, l,view budgets of the Condominium: 

Section 3. Notice of Meetings All mortagagees shall have the rig 

:o notification of and attendance at all general and special meet- 

ings of the Council' and shall be permitted to express 

any views at such meetings as they may wish to convey to the Counc'l 

Section 4. Rental by Mortgagee All mortgagees shall have the 

. . the-ni. to .."::r.'çoiltroxy, 
, . 

....ortgaeme er 

2ore:c:A;r:. sal':- oliinvary 

:estriction 

Dama::.. The i o.' ;arectors shall. notify 
ort .: 7a 7 ..1:1 pR771. i halt -' uffers fire - 

ánia:;:J $::,3;;O:0;? or .. Lo cc.: ...tn elements 
. . 

mp. :enc.; 'n. erpre j.: re.. !ant tin:: 

I . .pli and: 'hese ol-th cc lia cc 

. . :i ; .-ements .e..! : ection :...101 , hrough 

: ;:' - : otat. etS.. S; 

1974. , 

ct Confli:7 ..:- nub;ect 

to all provisions of the aration and to the provisions of 
Article 21, Section 11-101, through and including Section 11-128 

... ('.. g., ...at': . i.S attended. in 1974.; All of the 

ei-ms :.ereo: , except w::ere clearly repugnant to he context, 

shall have the same meaning as in the Declaration or the aforesaid 

statute. In the event of any conflict between these By-Laws and 

the Declaration the provisions of the Declaration shall control 

in the event of any conflict between thoSe By-Laws and Article 21:, 

Section 11-101, through and including Section 11-128 Annotated 

Code of Maryland, as amended in 1974, the provision of, 
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the statute control. 

Section 3. Resident Agent Michael H. Mannes, 721 Howard Road`.. 

.',:::..):..ore, Maryland%21208, a resident of Baltimore County, 

Maryland shall be designated. as the person 

authorized to accept service of process in any action relating 

to. Condominium Regime or to general or limited common 

.elements. as authorized under Article 21,. Section 11 -116,' 

Annotated Code of Maryland, as ,amended in 1974. The Board 

of .... r:ctor:: r.y, i; :. 1 : sc 1`:: `0::, substitute another Resideni: 

.ormi.ho ; , : : o.. .c cè.. ` : .ch service:óf 'process )cuss as sei.. 

.. 

-;.z r.; :on. 
.. 

: : ,.: ";: rrr ; ::.I.ic:cn n:- provi:,:; 0: 1'.: 

óf'.,:.:::: :';=L..u:, ,:há; :r: :to ;:..,.; iu, ':oid or 

.,.. . .:., .. .. . , . . . . . 
,, ,,.1,.:.:..c,;..5.: r...¡ o;.:':f`r ;;.or,::.uï;:; :.1:?';;) 'r:;<:. ..,.., 1;,:: y7.V,,n 

...._._. 
::... 7.:) ,,:;:.- ::.'c,:.:, ..no:;:. cur.,' oi:i i::aion ov . 

. . .. . 

. ..:;':.'; ` ::;:, ;.._: . . ,. 
:.:, r,:.a, in i::.vrr i,:amabro:::i.- 

l I: fl; d ::.:::. ... ..... ... :1: ..:;; ::.: .::::1; ,.. :,.. .7,::i ., '..0 IGC:IdI `, ,...... 
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